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ﬂﬂrf//There‘ is no Serial Number located on the dozer hlade.
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! Wgen usfing this catalog, notice the reference 1o serial
: : numbers of viarious components noted here and listed in .
Serial Numbers the "description” copy. By referring to correct serial num-
bers, praper parts idemification will be assured. o
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Pulleys ..................... 7-11-15 AB-A10-A14
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ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE

MOWER CLUTCH LINKAGE

CASE 130-180 GARDEN TRACTORS AND
/COLT - DELUXE, SUPER, SUPER H, AND RANCHER -

[

o

REF. PART NO.
1 A 70259
1* A 70491
2. 195- 106
3 132- 30
4 A 70170
5+ A 70413
6  195- 108

7. A 70250
8** A 70418
9%x A 70242
10 A 70245
11* ‘A 70324

12 129- 107
13 192 25
14 A 70412
15 A 70411
16 195- 103
17 129- 102
18  192- 20
19% A 170235
20 13- 1080
21* 113- 103

"
a

L iy
'(.‘%OMPACT TRACTORS \\ .
DESCRIPTION . REQ'D
ROD - lift lever (130) - - - - - o+ . .. T T N T T, 1
ROD - lift lever (180) (See C11626) « % v v c v c v v v v o e n.. I |
WASHER = 1/2" Dlain ZP« » « < v = v v o v emnetemin snennnn. 2
PIN - cotter 3/32" x 1-1/4" - -\ = e v v v o . e e .o a2
GRIP - clutch lever rubber. - - R R e e 1
LEVER - clutch {See C1I379) + + « « - v v v e it it e it i i a e ae e 1
WASHER - 5/8"plain ZP-+ - « «e v v v v v v v n. e e .1
PIN - clutchdever retainer - - -+ -« v v v o v o e e e e, 1
SPR:ING-CI‘LItChlBVEI‘ ....... B T xEy!
BRACKET - clutch lever spring & = .- - 7. .. .. e re e 1
BRACKET - clutch lever cateh - - - - . . o . .o i oL .L, o1
GUARD - engine pulley belt-(See C11381) - - =+ ... .. e e 1
NUT = 5/8" N.C.HeX ZP v = = v v ahe v o veevmme e e I 1
WASHER ~ 5/8" SAE std. lock ZP. -+« - v vvu. .. R N
PULLEY - clutch idler - .- .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e \ .2
GUIDE - clutch idler belt « - -« e devnoennmn ... .., A1
WASHER ~ 5/16" plain ZP - . - - . . e e e i ittt \ 1
NUT - 5/16" N.C. hex ZP- - - . - . . '\. ..................... 1
WASHER - 5/16'" SAE std. lock ZP PR P \I} R
BRACKET - clutch idler (See C11378) - « v v - v ot o v v .. e e e I\
BOLT - 5/8"x 5" N.C. hex + -+ - .. T 1Y
BOLT - 5/16" x 1" N.C. hex ZP (Se€ C11566) « « « - v v v v v v v 1"

* Refer to pages 18 and 19 if rotary mower has modification kit number C11633

installed.

)

iy

** Parts indicated are not used on rotary mowers with part number C11633 modi-

fication kit installed.

;’ Printed in U. S. A.

-
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ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE 7
i ' ' ' .
38" ROTARY MOWER :

|
.

5 ! :
. CASE 130 GARDEN TRACTOR AND
COLT DELUXE, AND ; SUPER COMPACT TRACTORS

REF. PART NO. . DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 131- 352 NUT - 3/8" N.C. Gripco *+++-==-+-- R R 4
2 195- 104 WASHER - 3/8"plain ZP++ s v v v v rrrmee e, 8
3 A 70301 CHAIN - Lift, 3 links « = == v v o esaverne. ceeeaaaae e 1
4 113- 208 BOLT - 3/8"x 1«1/4" N.C. hex ZP + =+ = s e e v v unoaan Y%
5 A -T9D432 BRACKET - beltguardand lift » « » - -« - = -« o o oo o oo oo aat, 1
6 129- 103 NUT - 3/8"N.C.hex ZP -+ -+ -+« LI R 2
7 192- 21 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std, Iock ZP» ¢+ + - -« e 2
8", 113- 208 . BOLT-3/8"x1-1/4"N.C.heg BP + v« e evvvununnouennn. 2
9 131- 357 NUT-- 3/4" N.C. Gripco = --+===-+++ R LI LTI A 3
10 C 11648 BELT - drive (59" inside length} Use with idler brackets

A70235 measuring 7-3/4" at sleeve centers - « - < = =« =+ o .. -1
10 C 1194% BELT - drive (60" inside length} Use with idler brackets .

A70235 measuring 8-1/4" at sleeve centers « » =+ =+ o v o . 0. - 1
11 A 70291 PULLEY - center spindle, 2 groove: == « « « - e v s v v v v e v o ns 1
12 © 6073AB KEY - square center spindle pulley - »+ - <+« ene.. .. et ]
13 A 770282 = WASHER - spindle bearing- - - -+ -+« t cueseccnna.. B
14 13- 48 BOLT - 1/4"x 1/2" N.C. hex - - -+ ----vevon. oo Rl
15 92- 4 WASHER - 1/4" SAE std. 10CK <« + * - m = s v v et it v e ane e e 8
16 A 70303, GUARD - outboard pulley L, Ho- » = = = = == =0 v n o v e v ia i n L 1
17 A 70290 PULLEY - outboard spindle.« » -~ R I I 2
18 A 170289 KEY - square outboard spindle pulley - - - - - - e e s 2
19 A 170323 GUARD - diScharge -+« -« wss ===+« - R IRVl R
20 A 70404 DECAL - caution spinning blades - ===+ +:c -« .2
21 13- 412 BOLT - 1/4" x 3/4" N.C. hex+ -+ + - - - R IR 2
22 92- 4 WASHER - 1/4" SAE std. lock - ==« =« - - R LI 2
23 25~ 104 NUT - 1/4"N.C.hex --~--->=«---=-" e AR 2
24 A 70422 DECK —IOWEE * * % ¢t = c o mmmnsncamansaunss _'. . .’.f ...... 1
25 113~ 208 BOLT - 3/8"x 1-1/4" N.C.hex ZP=- -+~ -+« -+ .. e 1
26 A 70318 PIN - rear hanger chaintodeck - - -+ - = -+ - o oL e s 2
27 A 70319 CHAIN - rear hanger, 4 links- - - - - R I IR
28 95- 6 WASHER = 3/8" plain » === -+« -« W e et e e oo .2
28 A 70178 PIN - retainer -+« -« s - o= ornnes. R I 2
30 A 70292 BRACKET - idler pulley tightener - - -« «+ccoe. v ool
31 A 70285 PULILEY -iddler «-=« v cvmener e, R 1
32 192- 25 WASHER - 5/8" SAE-std. lock ZP+* - - - --- -+« . e connl
33 131- 356 NUT - 5/8" N. C. Gripco- Tt L TR 1
34 129- 103 NUT -3/8"N.C.hex ZP -+« v v v eeementaaunennacnanns 1
35 192- 21 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock ZP- - - - - -« - v et v i vt v en 0.l
36 195- 104 WASHER - 3/8"Dplain ZP- -« - « v« o vt m o e e i e s e a e, 1
3% A 70302 GUARD - outboard pulley R, H.- - ~- - - - R 1
38 A 70318 PIN - pivotarmtodeck « « -+ s rs v oL, 2
39 A 70321 ARM - pivot R, H. + v v vt o v v v em i 1
40 A 70176 PIN - retaining == : <+ -- ¢+ - v S I R I R 2
41 A 70322 ARM -pivot L. H. « - ==« v« - R R IE v 1
42 C 11944 BELT - driven (66" inside length)- - - - - - R I 1
43 321- 848~ DECAL - "Case' =« o« n s cm st s cnncoeettansnes veen el

Printed in U. §. A. - ' September, 1966
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- _ ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE - 9
o ‘ 38" ROTARY MOWER (CONTD.)
CASE 130 GARDEN TRACTOR AND :
€OLT DELUXE, AND SUPER COMPACT TRACTORS
- U ' : .
= REF. PART NO. ° . DESGRIPTION s . REQ'D
1 195- . 108, SPACER -roller - « « v = e « s e s« T TN R L0 8
s 2 A 70524 ROLLER ~ 7"long -« - s v o v e e e v nu e maa e 5
T3 A 70434 BRACKET - roller mtg. w/shaft, L, H. -+« -+ e oo 1
4 113- 2068 2 BOLT-3/8"x3/4"N.C.hex ZP ¢+~ .- I L 12
, . 5 192- 21 " WASHER - 3/8" SAE sStd. I0CK.ZP« + « ¢+t e vvvuiaa. P 12
g ¢ 6 129- 103 NUT - 3/8" N.C.hex ZP- - - -+« - -« - R 4
: 2 1 7 192 21,  WASHER - 3/8" SAE Std, 10ck ZP+ % - <« v <o nenrnonn 4
L 8 A 70431 BAFFLE -blade guard + - « + =+ » v - s-esesnancnrnnnann 1
9 113- 206 BOLT - 3/8"x 3/4" N.C. hex ZP + + - - - - - - R 4
- P10 A 70280 2 BEARING - spinidle -« -« v v e v o M et i i &
V.ot A 70281 - SPACER - spindle bearing: -« -+« =ss-. R L I A C:
. 12 A 70279 © ' HOUSING - spindle - w+jecgqeevvnsnn- B 3
13 A 70282 WASHER - spindle bearing - - - - -----ccsveoreodan 3
: 147 A 70286 SPINDLE - mower blade center - - - - -+ - .. R i
T “15° A- 170283 SPINDLE - mower blade outboard - -+« -« - I v - 2
- 16 A 70388 BLADE - 14" mower (regular) (See C11655)+ « it ... ..i... 3
by , 16 * C 11655 BLADE - 14" (fér use in sets of three when cutting high T
; P grass under seyere conditions)- - - - - - - .. R R 3
/ 17 " 92-4. 8 WASHER -~ 3/8" SAE std. lock - - - - - R R I
- ¢ 18 13- 68 BOLT - 3/8"x 1/2"NIC. hex- » - v =« - - vsrraaenteioan, -6
‘; , 19 -113- 206 BOLT - 3/8"x3/4"N.C.hex ZP ++----- -+ R 2
; 20 A 70305 BRACKET - roller mounting, R, H.+ < -+« - - - R R 1,
21 '195- 104 WASHER - 3/8"plajli ZP « -+ - v v v vvmccrannnoneneen . 2
22 129- 103 NUT - 3/8" N:€hex ZP - - v -« - - oo ot R 2
. 23 132- 69 PIN - 5/32"x 1"gotlers - » +« - st v s et m e 2
. .- i LS T "
. o §
N ,
/"
. ©
- * rl-"—f -
L]
f ) dr" '
%_f-' '
F 5 Printed in U, 8, A, September, 1966
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COLT DELUXE,

-Printed in U. S. A,
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ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE

L ®

w

[

a4 ROTARY MOWER

[y

CASE 130 GARDEN TRACTOR AND o
AND SUPER CQMPACT TRACTORS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 2o REQ'D
1 131- 352 ' NUT - 3/8"N.C. Gripco « « - e = v e euvenn- R R
2 ., 195- 104~ WASHER - 3/8" plain ZP- - - - - - - _-; ------------------ .
3 A 70301 - . CHAIN - 1iff, 3 links~ - « « = - - -« T er e et
4 . 113- 208 '“BOLT-3/8"x 1-1/4" N.C. hex ZP+++-. .-+ R
.5 A 70297  BRACKET - belt guardand lift - - « « « ¢ -0 v v o s e o
6 129~ 103 NUT - 3/8"N.C.hex +« an v u v+ R N T
7 g2~ 21 WASHER - 3/8"SAE std. 10ck ZP . v vvoneevnnnnn. PR
8 113- 208 .  BOLT - 3/8"x 1-1/4" N.C. hex ZP....ciennn.. LelSaaLa2
9 -131- 357 ; NUT - 3/4" N.C. Gripco - +% o= e v enuun e e i ea e 3
10 C 1}!949 © BELT - drive (81" inside length) Use with idler brackets
A'70235 measuring 7-3/4" at sleeve centers - . .% - .o .. v .. - 1
10 C 11947 BELT - drive (62".inside length) Use with idler brackets
i A70235 measuring 8-17- 4" at sleeve centers ....... [ |
11- A 70291 . PULLEY - center spindle, 2'groove. - . . . .7+ . B
12 O 6073AB KEY - square center spindle pulley. ... . B P . |
13 A 70282 : WASHER - spindle bearmg I I T Ir T B
14 13- 48 7 BOLT-1/4"X1/2"N.C.heX--wvvnmmnroennnnnnannnans
.15 92— 4 WASHER - 1/4" SAE Std. 10K = = + « s« e o e oo v aeenennumen-8.
16 A 70303 GUARD - outhoard pulley, L. H. - . ..« o v oo o et e el
17 A 70280 PULLEY - outboard spindle - - - - . . - .. 4. . C e e e 2
18 A 70289 ~KEY - square outboard spmdle pulley - - - “v e i i e e i i e e 2
19 A 70323 | GUARD - discharge ......7 . 0...... et aaeans veanl
20 A 70404 = DECAL - caution spinning blade . ...... f e i Vel 2
“21 18- 412 . BOLT-1/4"x3/4"N.C.heX.......... et e i 2
22 92- 4 . WASHER - 1/4" SAE std. 10cK - - ... ..... e e i r a2
23 25- 104 NUT - 1/4"N.C.hex ...-.... e h e aaa e
24 A 70260 DECK = IIOWET: « ¢ = v = s s a2 s s asnunnmmnnnns W e s e mee 1
25 113- 208 BOLT - 3/8"x 1- 1/4"NC hex ZP e v v vmeemnnen R |
26 A 70318 PIN - rear hanger chaintodeck - : ... ..... A 2
27 A '70319 CHAIN - rear hanger, 4 links . -« - . . - - . ... ‘e e e e 2
28" 95- 7 6 - ~ WASHER = 3/B" DIAN = = » - == = v v c e, 2
29 A 701‘76  PIN - retaining- -~ « « = v v v e v e v e e v v o v I L I I 2
30 A 70292 “BRACKET - idler pulley tightener- - « - -« - - - « - . ceeeeae |
231 A 70295 PULLEY - ddlers « e« e e v o m e mieaeannan eeecre e .1
32 192- 25 WASHER - 5/8" SAE std. lock ZP - .. . ... e cerenaal
33  131- 356 NUT - 5/8"N,C. Gripco '+ » = e e v aima v a v s e SRS |
34 129- 103 NUT -3/8"N.C.hex ZP + o7 v v et i i i eemn s ool ... el
35 192- 21 WASHER - 3/8" SAE'std-lock ZP. .. ...... e e .1
36 . 195- 104 WASHER - /8" Plaiti ZP. « + v v oot e e st e s e tae s i nenan 1
37 A 170302 GUARD - outbg pulley R. H.. ¢ ot i e i e i it e it v v e s 1
38 A 70318 PIN -pivotarmtodeck. . « v s s oo v a v aunn e v a2
39 A 70321 ARM - pivot R. H. ..... et e s e e e .1
40 A 70176 PIN - retaining . .......... e s ee e m e e .2
41 A 170322 ARM -pivot. L. H, ...t i i iiianeea et e .1
42 C 11945 ~ BELT - driven (80" inside length) . . . . ... .. Y |
43  321- / DECAL - "Case" - « v v vsuaens e e e e m e e 1
» : e
~ ! -
- / h = - _
:

Sepiember, 1966
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} ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE 13
4" ROTARY%MOWER (CONTD ) - )
> CASE 130 GARDEN TRACTOR AND T
f"

COLT DELU)(E,. AND, SUPER COMPACT TRACTORS
REF.PART NO. _ -~ - - DESCRIPTION , -+, REQ'D
1. 195~ 108 SPACER ~ ¥oller « ¢ «« o+ nvaenn. S e I N I

72 A 7052¢' " ROLLER - 7" Iong™s ¢« v s e e vee e ERIRITRI 5
31 A 70308 BRACKET - roller mtg. w/shaft, L. K- - - . EREEEEE serenl
4  113- 206 BOLT - 3/8"x3/4"N.C.hex ZP - v+ v« v Sereee s AR I
9 192 21 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock. A R ML ICICIRICI N ¥4
6 129~ 103 NUT - 3/8“ NC.hexZP------- M R RS 4

i ,192-. 21° WASHER -3/8" SAE std, lock ZP-++vrvernaann Sre s 4
8 A 70309 BAFFLE -blade guard « + + » = =+ ===+ o« R AR cene 1
9 113~ 206 .BOLT - 3/8”x3/4”NC hex ZP R IR I /4
_10'Aﬂ70280 BEARING - spindle « -+« -+ ---. ------ /6
11 A 70281 SPACER - spindle bearing- - - - - - SRR e I -3
12 A 70279 HOUSING - spindle~ -+« - - - - e e S/ AREERERE 3
13 A 70282 WASHER - spindle bearing - - -« --+ .- R VALIENE.
14 A 70286 ° SPINDLE - mower blade.center « - - - -« -+ ... R I |
15 A 70283 =~ SPINDLE - mower blade outboard - - - - - e ; e 2

16 A 70317 — BLADE - 15" mower {regular) (See C11654) » + '+ v e v v 3
16 C 11654 - BLADE - 15" mower (for use in sets of 3 when cuttmg high

- . grass under seyere conditions): - - - - - - % fownn R 3
17 92- . 6 . WASHER - 3/8"SAE std. lock -+ - - -~ ~ - FERRER R -
18 . 13- - 68 BOLT - 3/8"x 1/2"N.C. hex- -+ -+~ RARERERE frocees =6
19 113- 208 BOLT ; 3/8"x 3/4" N.C. hex ZP * =« - = *1o- v~ - Flroroevio2

~ 20 A 70305 . BRACKET - roller mounting; R. H. < ¢+ -+ fr' """""" 1
21 195- 104 WASHER - 3/8"plajn ZP - --z- -t -vrsemnnn (o 2
22 129- 103 . NUT-3/8"N.C.hexZP------- e sk Tt -2
23 132- 69 PIN - 5/32!"'x 1" cotter- -« -c v ecvencnnn . R A
24 A 70523 ROLLER - 5n long L T s s e 1

a h . ) . x"f}m'l.- L
%' ! i - :

Printed in U, S. A_ September, 1966.
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. . 5 ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE 15
y 44"-ROTARY MOWER ~ . LT
- CASE 180 GARDEN TRACTOR AND | .
. COLT SUPER H, AND RANCHER COMPACT TRACTORS
. .. . - ' REF.PART NO. oo f - . DESCRIPTION ' .o REQ'D -
e ’ 1> 7129- 108 , | - NU'I' 378" N.C. hex ZP- - - - %= - R R 2 .
T 2, 192- 21 WASHER '~ 3/8'" SAE std. lock ZP - - + - B IR 2"
i 3x~ A 70499 BRACKET - belt giard {180 and Rancher) {See C11876- - -+ - -~ 1. >
3 - C 12292 BRACKET - belt guard (Super H) -+ -« -« -5 +coanon.n. SRR ‘
4*  113- 208 BOLT - 3/8"x 1-174" N, C, hex ZP (See 115 204) R
e, - 5 131- 357 NUT - 3/4" N.C. GLipeo « ~+» s+ vetonrsnn AR R 73
T B6* C ™ 11988 BELT.- drive (58" inside length) (See 011384} ----- D |
. _ 7 A 70290 PULLEY -~ spindle (See C11387 for center: ‘spindle’ or: . N .
', ) . 011385 for otiter Spindles) I IR AP LI 4“: “t
- B* A 70289 KEY - square. spindle pulley (See OB0TIAB) - v v v e v v e I 4 -
< - 9*% ‘A 70281 SPACER - center -spindle’pulley (180 and Rancher)s- - - - - es el 1T IR ‘
. 9’ C 12293 SPACER - center spindle pulle\y (Super H)---vnn- RPN U ’
T T 10 A 70282 WASHER - spindle bearing - -4+ = -2+ ----.. CERE R R S -
I 11 13- 48 BOLT - 174" % 1/2"N,C4hex - -z« cx-vcevnrne.s e e e 8 T I
12 92- 4 WASHER - 1/4" SAE std. lock = *» -+ « - RERRREEEEE R b
., 13 A 70303 GUARD - outboard pulley, L. H. - »rror-rmreieatn IR | o
i} T 14 A 70323 -, GUARD - discharge » - - -+ -« - T Temeneees R | b ‘\,‘I' <O
.15 A, 7e404 DECAL ~ eaution spinning blades « - - - LI I 2 &
16 13- 412 BOLTZ 1/4" X 3/4" N/C. hex « - r-corssnocnn P2 P
.17 92 4 .« WASHER - 1/4" SAE std. lock - - - - - - AR R TR I 1w
i 18, 25- 104, NUT - 1/4" N.C. BeX s = =+ #re oo v v ne i dauefniinn. g ko
19 A 70492 DECK '- MOWET ~.m @ * ¢ o v oo iermnn JCICIE IR : ;_-.:...:-...1.:5 L
20  113- 208 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. hex--------------.-f------f---‘”l B .
21- A 70318 , PIN-liftehain--=-----c.en. prrrrr e R L B i
22 A 70512 . - - CHAIN - 9 links (180 and Rancher) « «+ -+ = =+« v s v eweadnen. 2 S A
22 C 12294, CHAIN - 8 Lnks (Super H) - - = - -« « -« .- RIS R ‘ e
, , 23 95- . 6 . WASHER - 3/8"plain -+ +----... R --:-- 5 X T
E _ 24 A 70178 O PIN-retajning - -+ + v - v v o m e e e R PPN <o 4 5
- 25 113- 208  BOLT-3/8"x1-1/4"N.C. hex ZP - -+ -~ e e 3 RN
‘ 26 195- 104 WASHER 3/8"plain ZP -+ v s e ea i 6", _——
27 131- 352 -3/8"N.C. Gripeo + 7 == - s+ s v o o R 3 ;
28 A 70513 % CHAIN 6 links (180 and Rancher) « -« - - - - - - - R et » t
28 C''12295" . CHAIN - 5 links (Super H)- - -« -+« - - - R ECEREE B -
290 A 70501 BRACKET - lift-~- - - - RERICIL LI R R A S
30 A 70508 SHAFT - rear lift-lever : <¢ - = -« - Pt Tese e 15000 ’ '
i 31 .182-" 50 PIN - 1/8" x 1-1/4" cotter - - - - - I ,
' 32 A 70292 BRACKET - idler pulley tlghtener R I I I SR g 'j
33 © 195- 104 WASHER - 3/8" plain/ZR « » »:o o« -+ S - PRI LTI i ’
-, 34 192- 21 WASHER - 3/8'" SAE Std. lock ZP+ sz -+ =+ 2+ me e e en e, oo 17
« 35  129- 1037 NUT - 3/8" N.C. hex ZP- -+ -+ -+ IR IR T
B 36 A "70295 PULLEY -idler -« -« +xseavs - e Tl e e e e w e e
'%7. 192- . 25~ WASHER - 5/8" SAE std. lock, ZP- SRR R RN
38 131- 358 NUT - 5/8™N.C. Gripco =« =« <=« -« -+ R R RS e T
© .39 A 70504 LEVER - rear lift -« «.c s s« v omn v a.nn SRR 3 B
-40 A 70302 GUARD - outboard pulley, R. H. >« -2 s v 2 e enn e e : ‘
- 41 . C 11945 "‘BELT - driven (80" msmie length) R e I S
- ) 42 321_, 848 DECAL - ”Case"' RGN RGP R R S . .I':‘) .‘ - . A . ' o
* Refer to Jpages 1& and 19 ,:.f rotary mower has modrflcatmn kit number C11633 - I L s .
- installed: . : g Lo . A
. . .’ v - ‘ 5 L - ‘\'\
. Parts indicated are not.used on mowers vnth part number C11633 mOdJ.flCB.tIOD N SR
kit installed. . R - '
Printed in ¥. 8. A. i -‘geptember, 1966 o
P - ;s}j; x._E\ ..
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ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE 17

|
44" ROTARY MOWER (CON-TD.J‘

!
«

CASE 180 GARDEN TRACTOR AND

« COLT SUPER H, AND RANCHER COMPACT TRACTORS

REF. PART NO.

1
2
3
4
5
]
7
8

w

10
11

'

QEBEaPPE P

A 70523
195- 108
A 70524
As 70306
113- 206
192-" 21
A 70516
A 70515
132- 50
195- 104
131- 352
A -70514
129- 108
192- 21
A 70309
113- 206
70280
70281
70279
70282
70488
12303
70283
70317
11654

92- 6
13- 68,
113- 206
A 70305
195- 104

“129- 103

132~ 68

*im i -
' DESCRIPTION ! REQ'D
ROLIER - 5"1ong + + e+ v e v e n e O |
+ SPACER -roller . . ..o v, ., *1 e e e 9
ROLLER-7"long . ... %k . ... ... ..... e e e e e e e e 5
" BRACKET -rolter mtg. w/shaft, L. H.. . ... e e, 1
BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4" N.C. hex...:.,_.....T ....... R 12
WASHER - 3/8" SAE std, lock ZP. . ... .. e e 12
BRACKET - roller mtg, adj. (See Cli374) ... i i i i .. 1-
SHAFT = fronf roller - « =+ v 0 s o o v e v aen e e et e e 1
PIN - 1/8" X 1-1/4" COLEET « + <« « o v e e me e e e e eee e 2
WASHER - 3/8"plain ZP - :...0.... . e e e e 2
NUT - 3/8" N.C. GTipCo -« v v« ww e n - e e m e m e e e, 2
ROLLER - front « « v v v o ot it e et et e et e et e e e 1
‘NUT—3/8”N.C.heXZP'""'"'."'."‘r ............. 4
WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. IocK ZP - « + = p « « » . e e e e 4
BAFFLE - blade guard « « « =« « v v v v v e i n e e ee e e e, 1
BOLT - 3/8"X3/4" N.C. REX ZP « -« v v e e ee e e e, 4
BEARING - spindle- * + « « o s o o0 it i o it e e e 6
SPACER - spindle bearing - - - -+ .. .. ... S et me e, 3
HOUSING - Spindle - « « o = & v e v i v e ee e e e e e e e e eve e et 3
WASHER - spindle bearing . ... . e e e e e e 3
SPINDLE - mower blade center (180 and Rancher)(See 011428) .. 1
SPINDLE - mower blade center (Buper H). . . ...%T.......... 1
SPINDLE ~-mower blade outbgard - - - - v v o o it v i v e e e e e . 2
BLADE - 15" mower (regular) (See C11654) « . . - o v v v i v .. .. 3

BLADE - 15" mower (for use in sets of 3 when cutting high
grass under severe conditions) . ........ c e et 3
WASHER - 3/8" SAE Std. 10CK - « « « =« + oo e e veeeeeenenn 6
BOLT - 3/8" X 1/2" N.C. ReX+ « v v v vt me e vnn e e .- B
‘BOLT - 3/8" % 3/4" N.C.heX ZP v v e v ceevieeeennennn . 2
BRACKET - roller mounting, R, H. - - =« + v e v v v e e v e nnn.. 1
WASHER - 3/8" plain ZP .. ... tre e e e m e e 2
NUT -3/8"N.C.hex ZP - « v v v v v emeeane e e e e 9
PIN - 5/32" X 1" COtter- « - o oo v e v v v . . e e e et e e 2

* Refer to pages 18 and 19 1:E rotary mower has modification kit number C11633
installed.

Printed in U. S. A. -

September, 1966




ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE . 19
C 11633 MODIFICATION KIT
44" ROTARY MOWER
CASE 180 " AND RANCHER GARDEN TRACTORS. -
REF. PART NO. -DESCRIPTION ' . REQ'D
1° C 11435 PIN - pivot bracket- - « « - - - - - ... oo il e rae e 1
2 132- 310 PIN - cotter, 1/8"x 1" -« - = = « . B R 10
3 C 11375 BRACKET - pivot + «--c-c-.. PIIRIR R R s 1
4 C 10821 PIN - clevis . ........................... 2
5 C 11627 SPACER -+ + ¢+ v 0«0 e e e e et et et i
8 C 11365 BRACKET - adjustment « -« ----cooeve oL, R
7 195- ° 533 WASHER - plain, 1/2" -+ e eq e nniiiinaianndan., 8
8 129- 105 NUT - 1/2"N.C. hex -+ -v«e«... R 2
9 131- 185 NUT -lock, 1/2" N.C.r - s = s s s e oo s e et i innenan. 1
10 " C 11362 ROD - pugh- - - - - R R e SR AT 1
11 C 11626 ROD -1liftlever- - -+ -«v--ve-nnniiiiin ., 1
12 C 11828 STUD - adjustment s « + « - - = = -« + t oottt it 1
13 C 11416 "LINK - pusharm bracket « -« -+« vetvenonnnna,,, 2
14 C 11373 BRACKET - push arm- -+ +++ - - .- AU R ICIC tae-2
15 192~ 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" ZP ~+* - -----c-rae..vn IR |
16 129- 103 NUT - 3/8"N.C.hex -« +rvoveerenecesnn wpeer e b e a B
. 17 -.Cc 11376 GUARD - drivebelt » -« v - vvveenan oL, 1
T 18 115- 204 BOLT - 3/8"x 1" N.C.hex »-«-v v rvunnn R I 6
19 C 11387 PULLEY -~ INOWEL = =+ = + « » e e e e e aae et 1
20 O 6073AB KEY - square, 1-1/2"long- - - -+ v e v veuvvns MR SRR 1
21’ C 11385 PULLEY-mowerdeck-----------o-------‘*--_ -------- 2.
a2 C 11379 ILEVER - clutch« « - « «a = = « =« R T R 1
23 C 11378 BRACKET - ddler -+« v+ vcvveeensen. e . |
24 C 11568 BOLT -clamp == ov o vt i it iniiinann e e e 2
25 C 11428 SPINDLE =~ -« ccceeeen ettt ia it aa 1
26~ C 118374  BRACKET - roller mounting (Not furnished in kit) - » « = = = » » « « » 1
- 27 C 11381 GUARD ~enginepulley + « + + =« e v o e e e iianinannnonans i
28 C 11386 PULLEY - engj_ne ................................ 1
= 20 C 10312 ‘SPACER -fan (short) » - -« -« - e v iveiiianinnn.. REREY!
30 115~ 201 | BOLT - 3/8"-16 X 1=1/2"hexX ++ - et orrernuenanenanwas 1
31 C Ti384 BELT -mower drive -+« v v e .. R 1
32 A 70170 "GRIP - clutch lever - - - -« o r e i nn it iii e ian 1
Printed in U, S. A. SRR - September; 1966




20 : Cd : ROTARY MOWER AND DOZER BLADE | 21
' ' ! DOZER BLADE -

CASE 130-180 GARDEN TRACTORS AND ) ;
COLT DELUXE, SUPER, SUPER H, AND RANCHER
hEY oo ) COMPACT TRACTORS ' .
‘REF. PART NO. W DESCRIPTION " REQ'D
1 A 70363 PIN - retaining ==« - s+ s - mcev v nnnnniiannona, A
2 A 70364 PIN - lift bracket pivot -+« -- -+ AR 1
3 A 70356 BRACKET - lift (130 Deluxe and Super) -+« ++-vo o IR §
; 3 A 70520 BRACKET - lift (180 Super H and Rancher) - «+ » -« + v v« s s 2 oo 1
4 141- 6 “PIN - clevis, 1/2!! ......... T 2
l 5 ‘ A 70368 ROD - push ............ ! .'\‘ ................. mere .1,
(] - 141~ -4 - PIN -.clevis, 3/8" ................................. 2
v 7 A 70381 * ARM - lift bracket to carriage lift (130 Deluxe and Super) - - - » - - 2
7 A 70522 ARM - lift bracket to carriage lift (180 Super H and Rancher)- - - -2
8 A 70176 PIN -retaining s + * ¢ = = = = = = s e s s ot v i e s v e e e e m s e a v > 2
] A 70353 PIN.-bladepivot = r=-==+ -ttt 2
10 A 70338 CARRIAGE - dozer blade -+ « - - - R R R 1
\ 11 A 170369 PIN - carriage to tractor pivot - - -- - - 20 - o - o c ot il -1
. 12 A 70328 BLADE - doZer == *+ ¢+« - R R LI 1
13 25- 108 | NUT - 1/2" N.C.ReX =%t v v ecerrntmennmnan e, 4
14 129~ 102 NUT - 5/16" N.C. heX ZP =« + -t vrmvmmsocnencunnnnen, 8
15 9892- ° 6 ° WASHER-5/16"std. Jock - = -« ¢+ v e v e e memvartnuennn, 8
16 A 170336 SKID - blade = = =+ +=vc--c--n. oo e 2 ;
17 111=..-202 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" N.C. rd. hd. §q. nk, = === =+ v evrennno 8
18 A - 70335 EDGE - dozer blade cutting - » - -~ ------rv v 1
L " /
| - -
| :
I
|
|
]
R
Printed in U, S, A. : ‘  Septémber, 1966 '
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NUMERICAL . INDEX
PART PAGE REF. PART ' PAGE. REF. . PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. .NO.: 'NO.  NO. -NO. NO. NO.
y |
. f':; : ‘\‘l ‘
A 70170 5 41 A 70303 15 13 A 170513 15 28
A 70170 19 32 A 70305 9 20 A 70514 17 12
A 70176 7T 20} A 70305 13 \20 A 70515 17 8
A 70176 7 40 A 70305 17 27 A 70516 17 T
A 70176 11 29 A 70306 13 3 A 70520 21 3.:
A 70176 11 40 A 170306 17 4 A 70522 21 7
A 70176 15 24 A 70309 13 8 A 70523 17 1. .
A 70176 21 8 A 70309 17 15 A 70524 9 ’a
A * 70235 5 194 A 70317 13 16 A 770524 13 2
A 70242 5 9% A 70317 17 23 A 70524 17 3
A 70245 5 10 A 70318 7 26 c 10812 - 19 29
A 70250 5 7 A 70318 7 38 C 10821 19 4
A 70259 5 1 A 170318 11 26 c  11362¢ 18 10
A 70260 o 11 24 A 70318 11 38 c 11365 19 6
A 70279 g 12| A 70318 15 21 ¢ 11373 19 14
A 70279 13 12 A 70319 -7 27 C 11374 19 26
A 70279 17 19 A 170319 11 27 C 11375 19 3
A 70280 9 10 A 70321 7 35 C.. 11376 . 19 17
A 70280 13 10 A 170321 11 39 C 11378 19 253
A 70280 17 17 A 70322 7 41 C 11379
A 70281 9 11} A- 70322 11 41 C 11381
A 70281 13 11 A 70323 7 19 C 11384
A 70281 15 9% A 70323 11 19 C 11385
A 70281 17 18 A 70523 13 24 C 11386
A 70282 7 13 A 70323 15 14 C 11387
A 70282 9 13 A 170324 5 11% C 11416
A 70282 11 13 A 70328 21 12 C 11428
A 70282 13 13 A, 70335 21 18 C 11435
A 170282 15 10 A 70336 21 16 C 11566
A 70282 17 20 A 170338 21 10 c 11626
A 70283 9 15 A 70353 21 9 C 11627 19 5
A 70283 13 15°| A 70358 21 3 C T11628. 19 12
A 70283 17 22 A 70361 21 7 C 11654 13 186
A 70286 9 14| A 70363 21 - 1 C 11654 7 23
A 70286 13 14 A 70364 21 2 C 11855 / 9 186
A 70289 7- 18 A 70368 21 5 C ' 11944 . 7T 42
A 10289 11 18 A 70369 21 11 C-7 11945 . 11 42
A - 70289 15 8% A 17038B 9 16 C 11945 15 41
A 70290, 7 17 A 70404 7 20 C 11946 7 10
A 70290 11 . 17 A 'mlxgi‘ 11 20 c 11947 - 11 10
A 70290 15 TH LA 'T04 15 15 C 11948 7 10
A 70291 "7 11 A 70411 5 15 “C 11949 11 10
A 70291 11 117 A 70412 5 14 C 11988 15 6*
A 70292 7 30 A 70413 5 5% C 12292 15 3
A 70292 11 30 A 70418 5 Bax C 12293 15 9
A 70292 15 32 A 70422 -1, 24 C 12294 15 22
. A 70295 7 31 A 70431 9 8 C 12295 15 28
A 70295 11 31 A 70432 7 5 C 12303 17 21
A 70295 15 36 A 70434 9 3 0 6073AB - 7. 12
A 70297 11 5 A 70488 17 21% 0 6073AB i1 12
A 70301 7 3 A 70491 5 1*. 0 B073AB 19 20
A 70301 11 3 A 70492 15~ 19 .
A 7 70302 7 3T A 70499 __—"15 3* HARDWARE CODE NUMBERS
A 70302 11 37 A__.70501 15" 29
A 70302 15 401-—A 170504 15 39 13- 48 7T 14
A . 70303 718 A 70508 15 30 13- 48 11 14
A 70303 11 16 A 170512 15 22 13- 48 15 11

b

129~

i . )
% K
; H
23
. NUMERICAL INDEX
PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.
NO, NO. NO. +NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
13+ 68 .9 18 129- 103 15 35, 195-, 108" 9 1
13- 68 13 18 129- 103 17 ! 13- 195- 108 13 1
13- 68 17 25 129- - 103 17 . 28 -195- 108 17 2
13- 412 7 21 129- 103 19 18 195- 533 19 7
13- 412 11 21 129- 105 19 8 |7-321z 48 7 43
13- 412 15 6 129- 107 5 12 321-° 848 11 43
13- 1080 5 20, 131- . 165 19 9 321- 848 15 42
25- 104 7 23 131- 352 7 1
25-- 104 11 23 131- 352 11 1
25-7.104 15 18 131- 352 15 27
25- 108 21 13 1317 352 17 11 -
92- . 4 7 15 131- 356 7 33 -
92- .- 4 7 22 131- 356 11 33,
92- 4 11 415 131-  .356 15 - 38
92- 4 11 22 131- 357 7 9
92~ 4 15 12 131- 357 - 11 9,
92- 4 15 17 131~ _ 357 15 3 5
g2- 5 21 15 132-° 30 5N. -3
92- 6 9 17 132- 50 15 N 31
g2- 6 13 17 | . 132- 50 17 9
92- 6 17 o 182- 69 9 23
95- 6 7 28 132- 69 13 23
95- 6 11 28 132- 69 17 30
95- _ 6 15 23 132- 310 19 2
111~ 202 21 17 141- 4 . 21 6 >
113< 103 -5 21% 141- 6 21 4 ‘
113~ 206 9 4 192- 20 5 18 i
113- 206 9 9 192- 21 7 7
113~ 206 9 19 192- 21 7 35 .
113~ 2086 13 4 192- 21 9 5
113- 208 13 9 192- 21 9 7
113- 2086 13 19 192- 21 11 7
113~ 206 17 5 192 © 21 11, 35
113- 206 17 16 192- 21 13 5
113- 206 17 26 .| 192- 21 13 .7
~+%113- 208 T 4 192- 21, 15 2
113- 208 7 8 192- 21 15 34
113- 208 7T .25 192- 21 117 "6
113- 208 11 4 192- 21 17 14
113- 208 11 8 1922 21 19 15
113- 208 11 25 192~ 25 5 13 ‘
113- 208 15 4% | 192. 25 7 32 -
113- 208 15 25 192~ 25 11t 32 :
113- 208 15 20 192- 25 15 3 37
115- 201. 19 30 195- 103 5 16
115- 204 19 18 195- 104 702
129- 102 5 17 195- 104 7 36 “
129- 102 ar 14 195~ 104 15" 26 -
129- 103 7 B 195- 104 15 33
129- 103 7 34 195- 104 9 21
"129- 103 9 6 195- 104 11 2 .
129- 103 -9 22 195- 104 11 36 -
129- 103 11 6 195- 104 113 21 ,
129- 103 il 34 195- 104 17 10
129- 103 13 6 195- 104 17 28 -
129- 1083 13 22 195- 108- 5 2
03 - 15 1 195- 108 5 6




PARTS CATALOG NO.976

ﬁOTARV MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART

w

ER-' .DOZER BLADE SERIAL NUMBER

WER SERIAL NUMB

NOTE  There is no serial number located on the dump cart.

A

DESIGNATIONS | TRACTOR APPLICATION
' 120 150 | 190
38" ROTARY MOWER | X X .
44" ROTARY MOWER : - X X
© 44"R ROTARY MOWER _, X
44" DOZERBLADE . .~ | X X .
50" R DOZER BLADE ) | X
DUMP CART - o X X X
—

When using this catalog, notice the reference to serial
numbers of various components noted here and listed in
the "deseription' copy. By referring to correct serial num
bers, proper parts idéntification will be assured. '

Serial Nﬁﬁbers

oy

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

2

MOWER SECTION

- =PAG|;;§5 GRID

Belts, Drive ................. -1 C8-C10
Driven ................... 5-7 ! C4-Co
Blades ..................... 57 - C4-C6
Deck. ... 57 C4-Cb6
Guards.............. e 5-7 C4a-C6
Housing, Spindle .. ... e 57 - C4-C6
Pulleys ..................... 5-7 C4-C6
Rod, Lift Lever ......... e 911 ° C8-C10
Spindles.................... 57 =-C4-CB

DOZER SECTION

W PAGE - GRID
CBlade e O 1315 C12-C14
Carriage .................... 13-15 C12-C14
Edge, Cutting ............... 1315 C12-C14
Skids ........... e 13-15 4 - C12-C14
DUMP CART SECTION,

h PAGE GRID,

Dump Cart........ s .17 D2

NOTE: See grid A2 for Attachments used on
Tractor Models 130,- 180, Deluxe,
Super, Rancher and Super H

NOTE: See grid E2 for Attachmentsused on
Tractor Models 155, 195 and T90

<'l "
T
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ROTARY_ MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART 5 o
) 38" ROTARY MOWER
— p . ;
o 120, AND 150 GARDEN TRACTORS AN
@__..y / e ——— : ) L REF, PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D |
S *=1-— _C__ 10806 GUARD -~ outboard pulley « -« v« s v v m st nsvnncanenssnn- 2
e @ 2 187- 1014~ ~ T "SCREW - 1/4"" x 1/2" hex head, seM-tapping « «« =«recc-o-«- 8 ;

3 25- 1112 NUT = 3/4"16h@K + = e v vvononsnoneemaeraceanannnn 3- :
4 C 10904 PULLEY - cutboard spindle « « « o« v e o et v vt s mrmnneoasn - .
5 126- 19 KEY, Woodruff #11e v ¢ o o s v oo et tannanenanannansns 3 :
6 C 10822 WASHER - mower Spmdle ........................ IO ]
7 C 7710%3— . PULLEY - center spindle, 2 groove == +» s s = v s vacn  wueun 1 -
8 C 10769 BELT - driven, 3VT10 - -« v - v sttt s s v s oot nnv s nnes 1
9 C 10788 DECK - mower, 387+« .« ... .. e et e e e e e e e -1
10 A 70404 DECAL - "caution-spinning blade™ » « + = + + & T I T 2.
11 C 10899 BEARING - spindle «««c v v v i it i it e s . 8
12 C 10810 SPACER - DEaring + « v e o e e vemonrncernncersosanoas 3
13 ¢ 10807 HOUSING - Spindle - s v s v -seecaeavnsornasonsansanas g
14 C 10942 WASHER - bearing 8eal - -« - -+t et cnnsresvenesnnsan 3
15 C 10808 SPINDLE - mower blade « » + « ¢ e v v v v v i e i ittt ts e a s 3
16 C 11653 BLADE = 14" MOWEL « v s e s oo s st st nsanancsomssasass 3
17 92- 8 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. 1ocK « « «+ « + . e Beemenns 6
18 115- 206 BOLT - 3/8"X5/8"N.C.ZP + ot vt i iieiiancanoncnnnn 6
19 115- 203 BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4"N. C.ZP+ v v v s et envevaeranonsanes 12
20  92- 6 WASHER - 3/8"SAE Std, 10cK » v v v v v v v e mvvnnunae e .12
21 C 10765 PULLEY = 1d1E0 - ¢ s ¢ e oot ometo s tsnnenaanrenacnnnns 1
22. C 10814 BRACKET -~ 1dler - vt v v oo v s st v s s nnnmencmnnsnronn. 1
23 C 10817 BUSHING -idler pulley. « « v v v v et vt h s i st nnsomrnoanen 1
24 14- 624 BOLT - 3/8"X 1-1/2" N, F. ZP + v« 4 v v v vt a v s sanonnnns 1
25  92- 6 WASHER ~ 3/8"SAE Std. 10CK « « « ¢ v+ s v e vmevannennnnnn. 2
26 11- 614 BOLT - 3/8" x 7/8" - round head, SQUATe NECK + » » +% « =+« » = » 1 _ .

| 27 185- 522 WASHER - 3/8"SAEDPIaiN ZP « =« v e v s nmn v v ot nnnnnesa. 1 -

| 28 25- 106 NUT - 3/B"16 N, C.HEX v vevrvnvnnnnnnneneennnnn, 1 :

» o . \1
B

Printed in U, S. A,

2

May, 196"?



ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART 7
44" ROTARY MOWER’
120, 150 AND 190 GARDEN TRACTORS
REF.,PART NO. ‘ DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 10806 GUARD - outhoard pulley «+ -+t oo R - 2
2 - 187- 1014 i SCREW - 1/4" % 1/2" hex head self- tappmg treeeracana e g
2 25- 1112 & NUT - /4716 hex s v oo e i S I KRR 3
4 C 10804 PULLEY - outboard spmdle R R 2
5 126- 19 KEY - Woodriff #11 ==« -+« s v s v e e v v e I I |
6 _ C 10822 ..--— WASHER - mower spindle « « « + =+ - I O -
7..-C-T10713 PULLEY - center spindle, 2 groove ===+ " AR ceeere ]
Jp— - 8 c 10919 . BELT -~ driven, 3V750 ................. IR I R l
- g C 10833 DECK - mower, L R T
10 A -70404 | DECAL-= "cautlon-spmnmg blacie" R T R T N T
i1 C 10898 BEARING -~ spindleg« « « - « - - - R A I A B R i
12 C 10810 SPACER - hearing -+ »- -~ - L R R AR IR R A 3
13 C 10807 HQUSING - spindle * = - ==+« + =« P T RS e e s e s 3
14 C 10942 " WASHER - bearing seal - -- -+« -- Pare e e seeee 3
15 C 10808 ~ SPINDLE - mower blade - - -~ -+ -~ S ceeees s 3
16 C 11654 BLADE - 15-1/2"miower - s v R
17 92- 8 . WASHER - 3/8"SAE std. lock -« -« vreremnnnnnn ]
18 115- 206 ~BOLT -'3/8"x5/8" N, C. ZP --+-~" R s B
19 115- 203 BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4" N, C,ZP- =~ v e einmnennnnn. 12
: 20 92- 6 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock - - - - - e e feee e 12
- 21 C 10765 PULLEY - idler - -+« =" I R A R R cee e ]
22 C_, 10814 BRACKET - idler - - - sv e s s v srsscneeansecan. 1
23 C 10817 " BUSHING, idler pulley - - -« - -rccmree ey ve e 1
24 14- 624 BOLT - 3/8” x 1-1/2" N. F, ZP ------------------ 1
25  92- 6 WASHER ~ 3/8"SAE std, lock ==+ cre v e 2
26 11- 614 BOLT - 3/8" x 7/8" - round head, square neck = -+« + . RIS
27 195~ b522 " WASHER - 3/8"SAEplain ZP ¢ s v v oo v e eanens e 1
28 25- 106 NUT - 3/8"-16 N, C. hex =+ v v v v ornn I 1
: -~
— 5 *
Printed in U. S. A, " May, 1987




. ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART 9
38" - 44" ROTARY MOWER

A ' 120 AND 150 GARDEN TRACTORS C /

{ REF. PART NO, - DESCRIPTION - REQ'D/

1 C 11666 BELT - Arive « « » + =« s s et s v s mvuvann e e e, ]

2 C 10463 PULLEY = Sdler = + + e s oot s o nvnnernnnnnn e 2

3 C 10551 v BUSHING - idler« + « « o e o o o v e v v nnnn et e 2

4 13- 896 BOLT = 1/2" X BT N, . v v e s o v s o eunosnmoanennennnens !

5 92- 8 WASHER - 1/2" SAE std. lock+ + + « « -« P /5

§ ' 25- 108 NUT - 1/27-13 N, Co BEE + + » ¢ o« v o v v mmme et teeee e, (5

T C 10948 FRAME - SUpport « =+ ¢ ¢ v o v v e e i i v vt a e e nnns G e ee e } 1

8  C 10760 BELLCRANK - £ear Lift- « « « « « s« v s« aeemannunnnnn. Ll

g C 10789’ IEVER = rear Hft e s o ¢ o v« s vt 0 v s s s 0 avawsas P e e mena. L1

10 138- 2008 ROLLPIN - 1/4" X 1=1/8" « o o et v e e vnineaeenennnna, K 1

11 C 10757 PULL ROD - rear mower lift - - - - . ... R I l- 1

12 195- 522 WASHER - 3/8"SAEPlain ZP» r v = s« st s ettt v nnnnnnns, "' 1

:;‘ 13 ©C 10751 LEVER-lift--'----:-----"-------'--------"';;-1

o 14  115- 408 BOLT - 1/2" X 1-1/4" N, C, ZP- + » +5e o o v o« P e {2

15 132- 48 PIN - cotter, 1/8" % 1" « « v vt ottt nnnn -8

16 C 10953 PIN - clevis 1/2" X 3/4" <« e e v v vt i, I Y

U Wi 213- 4 CLEVIS -"3/8"-24 SAE ++ ¢ e+t s e s et sannnssencennns ' -1

18 25~ 156 NUT - 3/8“-24 N. F ohes »~« v v o et it st s st v st s ao0as s 1

19 141~ 4 PIN ~ Clevis 3/B" SAE « + s e o v v v e r vt cenmnnnsoneennn -

20 132- 26 PIN - cotter 3/32" % 3/4". ¢ v« vt i s e ittt e e a e e .. .3

21 C 10898 PIN - safety - -« - v e ottt anurensssiacennsssas e 7

22  C 10821 PIN - Clevis 1/2" + v v e tet it mn s anta s e eac s .- 8

23 195- 530 WASHER - 1/2"SAEPlain ZP+ v e v v e vt v tnttnnnnsenns . .20

24 C 10804 ILINK - front mower Iift . - - - .. .. P N I T U TSP R

. 26 C 10803 LINK - rear'mower Lft « v v oo i c. 2

| 26 C 11344 LINK - DOLEOM: LTt « v v v o v v v e v v mnnn b e e aeeana .. 4

| 27 C 11345 LINK - tOp Lift « ¢ o o vt o m e v e mmoaam e e tneeeannnnn .. 4

E 28 115- 407 BOLT - 1/2" x 1-1/2" N, C.ZP.+ « - - - e . P
29 C 10800 . BOLT - belt tension arm -« « -+ ¢ v v v a v o s R 51
} 30 C 10952 YOKE - adjustable rod end «n « ¢+« « o v e it i e i iya s e 108

31 C 10802 YOKE - belt terSiOn AT, » + « = = =+ = s v s n s o s v ssasns cedea 1

B 32 C 10813 SPRING-belttension « ve v v o v e v vt e it i e i a1

A 33 ¢ 10818 PIN - DIVOL « v o v o v v o v i m s nnesnsnnns e e o1

‘ £ 34 C 10897 . PIN = DIVOE « « v v mvmeceene e U I |

! 35. C 10883 o L e e o2

36 .25 148 NUT - 1/2"-13N.C,hex ... ... e T e .3

- e - l
© . ;‘ ’//
It j{—-‘}’/ ' !
Printed in U. S, A, £ May, 1967
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ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART

44 ROTARY MOWER

—
190 GARDEN TRACTOR
REF, PART NO. . DESCRIPTION ™ REQ'D
1 C 11689 BELT - drive - .. .... i e s a e [
2 C 10483 PULLEY - idler ....... R R e I
3 € 10551 BUSHING -idler - ....cc004.. e e e e e na e
4 13- 896 . BOLT - 1/27 X 8" N, €l v en vt e e e e v nsnaeennnens ce
5 92- 8 WASHER - 1/2" SAE Std, lock «« « . . E
6 25- 108 - NUT - 1/2"-13 N. C.REX ettt ot v v vnenrnmnonnnnnasas
9 . C 10951 FRAME - support « «c v v ottt ot it ittt s ot nnnenens
8 C 10960 BELLCRANK -rear Iift « « e v s v v vt v v n s v e s wansa e
9 C 10789 ILEVER -rear lift ......... e e e
10 138- 2008 ROLLPIN - 1/4" X 1-1/8" « « « « o e ot i it i ettt naann
11 € 10757 PULLROD - reqar mower lift - . . ... ..., IR
12 195- 522 WASHER - 3/8"BAEDPlain ZP + + - ¢« v v v v e v tnsecnrnnn.
13 C 10751 B A /O
14 115~ 406 BOLT = 1/2" 50%51/4" N, C. ZP « 4 e et ieiie it ien e eannnn
15  132- 48 PIN - cotter 1/B8" X 1" &+ v vt ie it et e s ceeae
16 C 10953 PIN - clevis 1727 K 3/4" o v v et e e e e e e
17 213- 4 CLEVIS - 3/8"-24.5AE + « - v v v e e vrnnn.n e e e e
18 25 156 NUT - 3/8"-24 N, F.REX + ot ¢t v et v vt teenesneanas
19 141- 4 PIN-clevisS/B”SAE................7 ...........
20 132~ 26 PIN - cotter 3/32" X 3/4" » v v v e ettt e e e et e e e e e e
21 C 10898 PIN-safety « v v v v v v vve oo e e e e,
22 C 10821 PIN ~ €levis 1/2" s i i e s it et et i e e
23 195- 530 'WASHER - 1/2" SAE plain ZP . .- ... Ceee e IR .
24 C 10915 LC = front MOWer Jift. v &t v v v v et s e e e e e st ee e
256 C 10916 ‘LINK - rear mower L3t « « « -« e v o e v i v vt v e ns e e e
26 C 11344 LINK - bottom lift ....... e h e s e e e b e
27 C 11347 LINK = tOp It ¢+ ¢ o 0 v 0 v v vt v et et memeeeensnmaens
) 28  115- 407 BOLT - 1/2" % 1=1/2"N. C.ZP + c v vt v vnsnennanennnnns
29 C 10800 BOLT -belttension arm « « -« + « v v 0 v vt v n ncuan P T
30 C 10952 YOKE - adjustable rodend . -+ -+« v o v v v v e ana RIS
31 C 10802 YOKE - helt tensSion arm « « ¢+ v vt v v vt v v s m s o noasos SP
32 C 10813 SPRING - belt tenSion » v + 5 v v o v vt vt v v it e mne e menseas
33 C 10818 PIN-pivot v v v v v iv i o e i i e e et a et
34 C 10897 PIN-pivot - - . - o o i o i e e e e e e w S e e
35 .C los83 PIN-safety «. oo e in it ittt ittt e it i s e s e e

36 25- 148 NUT - 1/2" 13 N. C.hex e+ + oo vt e enmsnunnnnannusonns

- ’ Printed in U, 8, A, May, 1967
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ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND, DUMP CART 13
44°' DOZER BLADE ]
120 AND 150 GARDEN TRACTORS
REF. PART NO. ’ DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 10850 FRAME -~ QOZEL * = + ¢ ¢ ¢ o = o v o 2 s v o o s s s a s s euosnnnnssaeoe 1
2 C 10820 PIN - clevis - 5/B" <« v e cm ettt e i inaane . 2
3 C 10898 PIN-gafety » «crveevroanostinnnennnness Ve re e 4
4 C 10879 LINK - dozer 1ift « » + « =« » = « Pra e s e e e Tr e n e e s e e e s . 2
5 C 10821 PIN - clevis = 1/2" « v+« R 4
6 132- 48 PIN - cotter - LY T v oo od
7 C 10867 BOLT ~ 3/8"x3"hexhead - -+, R L I IU I AT P 1
8 C 10968 SPRING - extension « ««c« ot v o vt vt vt i nneesn R 1
8 C 10965 PLUG - spring adjustment - - -+ -+ + . . .o i i sl
i¢c C 10921 SPRING - COmMPression « + « c v s vt v e eensnnvinsvnnnsnnsse 1
11 C 10896 WASHER = CUP » ¢+ v o o v o ma s s st s nnnnss R 1
12 129- 103 NUT - 3/B"-16 N, . ¢ e oot o n o m s tans e nnnnesnnssansns 1
13 C 10873 WELDMENT - blade pivot - - - - -+ & I T 1
14 15- 856" BOLT ~ 1/2" R 3=1/2" N, C. et cT 0 oo s mnsomecnnnnens .1
15 92- 8 WASHER - 1/2" SAE 5td. 10CK et 0 0 v o a v o n v vuss Ya v s aeaan 1
16 25- 108 NUT-1/2" 13 N, C. -t s s e venun e e a s e e s P 5
17 141- 6 PIN-clevis - 1/2". s v v v e v v u v e e e e e e e e ]
18 C 10870 "BLADE = 44" QOZEr: « o v v e v s e s m v e s e ane e e e e e 1
19 C 11049 BOLT - 3/8"X 10" N, C. ZP + vt meremunrnnnennennnnnns 1
20 C 10968 BHOE = OZET « ¢ 4 vt o vt mt vt m st o asansoenrenseanenas 2
21 C 10871 BLADE -44" scraper « - - - = =« + .4 .. I 1
22 11- 516 BOLT - 5/18" x 1" round head - ... .. . 9 .-
. 23 92- 5] WASHER - 5/16" SAE std. lock +++ e v v o o IR I A PR 9
24 26~ 105 NUT ~ 5/16"=18hex + v v v v e nun. e et e e e 9
25 ¢ 1psss PIN-Ilocking -« «vvcvoeecnnse.. e i e e e e et 1
26  111- 342 BOLT - 3/8" x 1" - round head, square neck -+« - - - e e 1
I@; . ‘:?
;
® ]
.t IR
RN
;o E o
a ’*\ '5,.'; ) ! . v
- fa,
1 f‘ ‘:'. ~°‘” “,!
. ) Printed in U, S, A, . : ‘ ' April, 19686
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REF. PART NO.

ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DUMP CART
F

g

5 -

1 C 10850
‘2 C 10820
3 1 C 10898
4 € 10879
5 .lC .10821
6 'p132- 48
7 °C, 10967
8 C 10966
C 10965
10 C 10921
11  C 10896
12 129~ 103
13 C .10873
14 ° 15-7 856
15 92-.
16 25- 108
17 141- 6
18 C 10881
19 C 11049
20 C 10968
21 C 10878
22 11- 516
23 92-
24  25- 105
25 C 10888
26 111~ 342

Printed in U, S. A,

15
50" DOZER BLADE
190 GARDEN TRACTORS
« DESCRIPTION_ - REQ'D
FRAME - doze®™. ¢« v ¢ v ¢ ¢ Tk i m e e st a e e et s n e 1
PIN -~tlevis - 5/8" ..... T 2
PIN - gafety ; « ¢« v . ... -
LINK - dozer lift ........‘-‘.........; ............ .. 2
PIN-clevis - 1/2" % oo v e it i i e s anns e 4
PIN - cotter - 1/8"&:1” + & e ittt iti it i iiiaaaensnss 4
BOLT - 3/8" x 3v hex‘ihead .......... T, 1
SPRING - extengion -% .- ««...... B 1
y PLUG - spring adjustment ....... e e e e e Y 1
SPRING - compression « - « « + + « PRI et rec e 1
WASHER = CUD + v v v v oo e e e Kereaans 1
NUT -3/B"-16 N. C. -+ v sveun R T T I 1-
WELDMENT ~bladepivot - - - . - . . oo v e it v v n s e e 1
BOLT - 1&2;_‘ b O I A R 1-
WASHER - 1/2"SAE atd. 10CK « s = s v v vt v v vnnnonennnn, 1.z
NUT = 1/27-13 N. C. vt v e v v s nsommnnnnsesnnenn e 5
PIN - clevis - 1/2" - -+ ch s e e e e e e YR
BLADE -B0" dozer « - - s e LA Qe e AR 1
BOLT - 3/8"x 10"N. C. ZD « - . .- “4.»,;. B ceeee 1
SHOE -dozZer « v v v v 1 o v 0 v o Lt e E s e s e s 2
BLADE - 50" SCraper« » « « + - » « A R N 1\’/‘
BOLT - 5/16" % 1" round head -+« .- .. EEETERT R 10
WASHER - 5/16"SAE 5td. 10CK =+« + r v oo v s un i ecanesons 10
NUT - 5/13".}13 hexX « « = v s v 0 v v u G m et e e e 10
PIN - locking"- .............. R LTI 1
BOLT - 3/8" x 1" - round head, square neck™» + + « « v v e v v s . 1
: ., N -
F‘\‘- < -
= y -!' y
) . rﬁ,ﬂ—*@i" » ,
. \ ‘l:{;?
5 A
A - ‘,p’.
SO U S & .
e, "
: ‘3 Lo v
:ﬁ:- N -
P
’ April, 1966
o




ROTARY MOWER, DOZER BLADE AND DleP'CART 17
DUMP CART

120, 150 AND 190 GARDEN TRACTORS

REF. PART NO. - ~  DESCRIPTION REQ'D

' 1 186- 218~ — STUREW - 5/8'"No. 5 - round head «+++++»«« R 6
2 C 11436 ANGLE - stiffener s s s ¢ s s+ 2 ¢ I A IR 2
3 C 11437 TAIL CATE - WoO + ¢+ v «v st tsssasasrasoaronanss el
4 NSS BODY - trailer assembly ........................... 1

5 132~ a3 PIN - cotter - 3/16" z 1_1/4” ........................ 2

6 A 70063 WHEEL - asgembly » « s s - e s cmrreomcvcnorsns e 2
7 A 700686 RIM-wWheel - 4 X8 ¢« ¢ » s rootamsacsonesarsan s s e 1

8 A 70398 = BUSHING - wheel - flanged ~ 3/4" - = v+ we s mrver e 2

9 219- 1 GREASE FITTING ~ zerk + s - s rossrmrs st cnncans s 1
10 C 10664 BRACKET - axle .‘. .................. .- -------------- 2
11 12- 512 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" round head, square neck =+ *= s> 6
.12 92- 5 WASHER - 5/16" SAE std, lock + s csss et v ronvrcennnn 6
.13 25- 105 NUT - 5/16" N, C, hex s »--c-rx=ve AR AR -8
14 C 10666 TONGUE - rear assembly with axje - -----= s v 1

© 15 12- 12 BOLT - 3/8" x 3/4" - round head, square neck » + ++ ===« -~ 2
16 92- 6 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std, lock ==+ - B LI A2
17 25— 106 NUT - 3/3" N.C.hex--vrre=sss L v e a st s e 3
18 C 10660 TONGUE - front assembly < »» v s v o s 0000 AR o1
19 C 10661 LEVER -releage =+ + v rmemncvonen R RN 1
20 C 10662 KNQOB - release lever ««« v avre v R R R w1
21 16- 856 BOLT - 3/8"x3-1/2"hex head + ++ +»« v« e faeseeaanl
22 25- 146 NUT - 8/8" N, C.hex jam s v scrvrocooarrocesnonrsaas 1
23 C 106863 SPRING - release lever -« »+ s v st s e ot e 1
24 95 5 WASHER - 5/16" SAE std, plain - = » = = -+ = = -+« DI 1
25  25- 105 NUT - 5/18" N. C. hex » <+« +» W sae e e o aseamen s 1-
26 25- 145 NUT - 5/16" N, C.hexjam « s+t v ereresnnmencsrenara. 1

\

‘Printed in U. 8. A, - May, 19867




PART

NUMERICAL INDEX

d

PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF. ART PAGE REF.
NO, NO.  NO. NO. NO. NO. o. NO. NO.
=] £
A 70063 i 6 "C 10821 15 5 C 11437 17 3
A 70066 ¢ 17 7 C 10822 g 7 6 C 11654 7 18
A 70398 17 g~ C 10822 5 8 | C 1655 5 1B
A 70404 7 10 ¢ 10833 5 ] C 111666 9 1
A 70404 .5 10 C 10850 13 11 ¢ 11669 11
C 10483 11 2 C 10850 15 1 C 12887 18 4
C 10483 g 2 C 10870 13 18 ;
C 10551 11 3 C 10871 1321 HARDWARE CODE NUMBERS
C 10551 K] 3 C 10873 13 13
C 10661 17 19 C . 10873 .15 13 11 516 13 22
C 10662 17 20 C 10878 15 21 11 518 15 22
C 10663 17 23 C 10879 13 - 4 11 614 5 26
C 10664 17 10 C 10881 15 18 11 614 7 26
- C 10665 17 18 C 10883 g 35 12 512 17 1
C 10666 17 14 C 10883 11 35 12 612 17 15
C 10713 5 " C 10888 15 23 13- 856 13 14
C 10713 7 7 C - 10888 13" 25 13- 856 15 14
C 10751 9 13 C 10896 13 11 | 13- -896 9 4
C 10751 11 13 C 10898 ' 15 11 13- 896 11 4
C 10757 g 11 C 10897 g 34 14- 624 5 24
C 10757 11 11 C 10897 11 34 14- 624 7 24
C 10760 11 8 C 10898 15 3 15 856 19 21
C 10760 g 8 C 10898 g 21 25 105 13 24
C 10785 5 21 C 10898 13 3 25 105 15 24
C 10765 7 21 C 10898 11 21 25 105 17 13
C 10769 7 8 C 10839 i 11 25 105 17 25
C 10788 7 9 C 10899 5 11 25 106 g 28
C 10789 11 g C 10904 5 4 25 106 " 28
C 10789 g 9 C 10904 7 4 25 106 17 17
C 10800 g 29 C 10915 11 24 25 108 .9 6 .
C 10800 11 99 C 10916 11 25 25 108 11 6
C 10802 9 31 C 10919 5 8 25 108 13 16
~C 10802 11 31 C 10921 13 10 25 108 ¢ 15 16
C 10803 9 95 C 10921 15 10 | 25 145 17 26
C 10804 9 24 C 10942 5 14 | 25 146° 17 22
C 10808 5 1 C 10942 7 14 25,148 9 36
C 10806 7 1 C 10949 9 7 25 148 11 36
C 10807 5 13 C 10951 11 7 25 56 9 18
C 10807 7 13| C 10952 9 30 25 156 11 18
C 10808 515 C 10852 11 30 25 1112 5 3
C 10808 7 15 C 10953 9 18 25 1112 7 3
C 10810 B 12 C 10953 .11 16 92 ) 13 23
C 10810 712 C 10985 13 g |- 92 5 15 23
C 10811 7 16. C 10965 15 g 92 5 17 12
C 10813 9 32 C 10966 15 8 92 6 17
C 10813 11 32 C 10966 13 8 92 6 5 220
C 10814 5 22 C 10987 13 7 92 6 5 5
C 10814 7 22 “C 10967 15 7 92 6 7T 17
C 10817 5 23 C 10968 15 20 92 6 7 20
C 10811 7 23 C 10968 . 13 20 82 6 7T 25
C 10818 ‘g 33 C 11049 | . 15 19 92 8 17 16
C 10818 11 33 c 11049 ¢ 13 19 92 8 9 g
C 10820 13 2 C 11344 11 26 92— 8 11 5
C 10820 15 2 C 11344 9 28 g2 8 13 15
C 10821 0 22 C 11345 9 27 92 8 15 15
¢ ., 10821 11 22 C . 11347 .11 27 95 5 17 24
C 10821 13 5| C 11436 17 2z | 111 342 13 26

NUMERICAL. INDEX

PART PAGE REF. PAGE REF.  PART PAGE REF.
NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO.
111 342 15 26
115 203 519
115 208 719 >
(115 206 5 18
115 208 7 18 )
115 406 9 14
115 406 11 14
115 407 9 28
115 407 11 28 \
126 19 5 5
126 19 7 5
120 103\ . 13 12
120 103 15 12 -
132 28 9 \ 20 ‘
132 26 11\ 20 -
132 - 48 9 ‘15
132 48 11 15
132 48 13 6 )
132 48 15 6
132" 93 17 5
138 2008 9 10 A
- 138 2008 11 1o
141 4 1 19
141 4 9 19
141 . 8 13 17
141 6 15 17 .
186 218 17 1
187 1014 5 2
187 1014 7 2
105 522 5 a7
195 522 7 27
105 522 9 12 ﬂ
195 522 11 12 .
195 530 9 23 T N
195 530 1 23
213 4 9 17
213 4 i1 17 .
219 1 17 9
h\
1\




MODEL E38-E44R-E44T
. . D40-D40R DOZER BLADES | |
. 50 DUMP CART - | ’

S

Ty,
e .
'
- -

Hi-Liter 2500 &-73 "ur

- ' MOWER.SECTION

_liOTAhv MOWER, GR’ADER - BLADE AND DUMP CART 7 PAGE GRID ' ,
' ' " Belts,Drive ................. 11-17 E10-F2 ‘
Driven ................... 11-17 E10-F2
Bladgs ..................... 5-9 E4-E8
A . Deck........oovvii ol 11-17 E10-F2
Guards . ........... e 11-17 E10-F2
Housing, Spindle . _........ “. 5-9 E4-E8
Pulleys .......... e 11-17 E10-F2
: Rod, Lift Lever .............. 11-17 E10-F2
MOWER - K«d‘ SpIndIEs . . .oonnrr 5-9 E4-E8 - -
SERIAL
NUMBER, :
, GRADER SECTION
, . _ ' " PAGE = GRID
| ) Blade .. .......... ........ 1921  FG-F8
; . - - . Carriage .................... 19-21 F6-F8
| . Edge, Cutting ............... 19-21 F6-F8
' Skids ...... P s 1920 F6-F3
o - MOTE ) rT :’ - -
_ - R ._ _ s : : , DUMP CART SECTION
The grader blade serial number is located on the back of the mould board, ‘ ) ! .
There is. no serial number located on the dump cart. - : [ ' ' ' ” PAGE °  GRID
- i | ' .
) - ' : DumpCarf.................. 23 F10
) MODEL DESIGNATIONS TRACTOR APPLICATION i :
- 165 195 T90 . - ,ff + NOTE: See grid A2 for Attachments used on
- | . Tractor Models 130, 180, Deluxe, K w1
| . ) E38 ROTARY MOWER x - / Super, Rancher and Super H
: ' ‘ - — " B /! NOTE: See grid C2 for Attach 'd
' - . ) : See gri or Attachments used on
! . ) E44 ROTARY MOWER x ) ‘ i _ Tractors Models 120, 150, 190
| E44R ROTARY MOWER : X | T | -
E44T ROTARY MOWER ' ] X i - T . |
a - ) "’ - ' a ) ‘::: )
. ‘ D40 GRADER BLADE X A} (1) ' .
D40R GRADER BLADE | (1) X X | o
' C50 DUMP CART X X X |- S . ’
. — R . * #

(1) Will fit, but not recommended. ,

@ . b




ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 5
MODEL E38 ROTARY MOCWER

155 GARDEN TRACTOR '/

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ' ; REQ'D
1 C 10807 HOUSING - mower spindle * = * > rrrrmmsm e 3
2 C 10899 BEARING - Spindle I I I R ‘e s e+ 4 e m s e 6
3 C 10810 SPACER - bearing " -+t A
4 15~ 612 BOLT - 3/8" X 8/4" N.C. Hex+ =+ =+ +rvervrrernmmassnon. 12
5 92~ 6 LOCKWASHER - 3/8” ............................. i8
6 C 12261 BIADE = moweT 147" = ¢ = ¢+ ¢+ 5 ¢ o o o o o s e s s s s s 0 v s 0 s v a4 3
7 115- 206 BOLT - 3/8" x 5/8” N.C. HexX  » - == 2o asvaassnensens 6
8 C 10808 SPINDLE - outboard * = = = - - - I s 2
g C 12177 SPINDLE - center - - - LI S A IR R 1
10 C 12309 AXIE & ARM - roller lower- -« = = -« ¢ - - v s e e ia it i e e a 1
11 C 12323 LEVER —rear lift ===« - s vttt et et i ae o s 9
12 138~ 2033 PIN |- spirol roll 1/4" X 1-3/8"« r s+ oo v e mneacnesannn. 2
13 C 12307 TUHE & ARM - upper, roller Support - « « = « =« ===« ==+« - Y
14  138- 2008 PIN - spirol Toll 1/4" X 1-1/8" " -« - =« ceesreecrnvonnn 1
15 132- 310 P -COtterl/B"Xl""u""'"""""""""""'1
16 ¢ 12520 TUD-rollerstop--"”""': ................... 1
17 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8n ............................. 6
18 129- 103 NUT -~ 3/8" ............................... e 6
i89 C 12311 BRACKET - center roller - - ----+ s« e 1
20 A 70524 ROLLER - center rubber 6-13/16"long - - = - -+ - - - Seeee e 1
21 C 12272 PLATE - rear rollers » = ¢ = ¢+ ¢ s s = s a2 s a e e 0o IR 1
22 195- 108 WASHER - plain 11/16" 1.D., 1-3/4" Q.D.- -+« + + AR LRI 12
23 111~ 362 BOLT - 3/8" x 1" Rd, Hd. Sq. Neck - - * e e e e sl 4
24 C 10942 WASHER - bearing seal- - - - - - -+t venonnnnnny 6
25 'C 10822 WASHER - mower spindle - - -« -« --c-veoes S 3
26 . A 70523 ROLLER - rubber 4-13/16" =« » « =+ + v v v evunay 6
27 C 12518 ROLLER - rubber 5-13/16" -« -« ¢ s v v e, 1

-

Printed in U, 8. A, ) April, 1973




ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 7
) MODEL E44 AND E44T ROTARY MOWER

i
1:'55 GARDEN TRACTOR AND T-90 UTILITY TRANSPORTER.
| . /

REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 C 10807 - HOUSING - mower Spindle « « co+ = = s s ¢« t v v vt v nememanan. 3
2 C 10899 BEARING - SpIndle - = « =« s s v 0t oot et v e anseamenn 8
3 C 10810 SPACER - bearing‘ ............................ v - 3
4 15- 612 BOLT - 3/8" X 3/4" N.C. HEX + « » v 0 = v o v s s ar s P ‘.12
5. 92- 6 - LOCKWASHER - 3/8" -« s oot vttt e ten et meeeenennn. 18 v
6 C - 12262 ° BLADE - mower 15-1/2" + + o o i it et e e e e e e ‘3
7 115- 2086 BOLT - 3/8" x 5/8" N.C. Hex- - - - - R [
8 C 10{8'08 SPINDLE - OUtDOATT ¢ « « = « = ¢ = s s 0 v n e e am e eee e e 2
[+ C 12179 l’. SBPINDLE ~ CBNLET = e v v v s vt v o e v m vt v o tn s s neeeeeenn. 1
10 C 11992 ¢ AXLE & ARM -roller lower . -............ R R |
11 C 12323 LEVER-rearli.t‘t--------------------7' ---------- 2
12 138- 2033 PIN - spirol roll 1/4" x 1-3/8"- -« - v ... .. e w2
13 C 11990 TUBE & ARM - upper, roller support ...... . e e s i 1
14  138- 2008 PIN ~ spirol roll 1/4" x 1=1/8"+ + -+« + « . ... L 1
15 132- 310 PIN - Cotter 1/8" X 1M o ¢t v v vt ettt et ae e e mee e eeann s 1
186 C 12520 STUD -roller stop« » ¢ v v v v v v v v v v N 1
17 192- 21 LOCKWASHER = /8" &« o ot i it ettt e e eee e v ue s 6
18 129- 108 NUT = 3/8 " e e it e et s e e e e e e e e e e e 6
19 cC 12311 BRACKET - center roller -« v+t v v e vt v e e e en e e e a 1
20 - A 70524 ROLLER - center rubber 6-13/16" long: - = = e e v« v v s v v . 1
21 C 12272 PLATE - rear TOHer & . e v v vt v i i et o et s e e eeeeen e e, 1
22 195- 108 WASHER - plain 11/16"LD., 1-3/4"O.D. - -+ e e v v e v o .., ... 12
23 I111i- 362 BOLT = 3/8" X I" N.C.HEX « v v v v v vt e om e e ee e e e 4
24 C 10942 WASHER ~ bearing seal +...ovveiinnen s nennennnn. 3
25 . C 10822 WASHER - mower spindle « - -« v v v vt it o innnsnae ... 3
26 C 12518 ROLLER - rubber 5-13/16" . .- .. ...... B I 7

]
f;‘.
ki ’
.“
\\ ‘/ ~

\ Printed in U, 8, A. : April, 1973




ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 9
MODEL E44R ROTARY MOWER ;

195 GARDEN TRACTOR

REF. PART NO. /l DESCRIPTION - " .REQ'D
1 C 10807 —~HOUSING -~ mower spindle* ***-=*-=-¢c-+-»ocs.. R 3
2 C 10899 BEARING - spindle ....................... ........ 6
3 c 10810 SPACER~bearing""'"""""":'"""., ....... 3
4 15- . 612 BOLT - 3/8" z 3/ HNC. Hex **>*+*o%occuasaaas : ....... 12
5 92~ 6 LOCKWASHER - 3/8"+ -« -c-vmmrrerenns.n. frreees 18
6 C 12262 BLADE - mower 15-1/2" «»---v--vrmrrnninntiiieas 3
7 115- 206 BOLT -3/8"x5/8"N.C.Hex *evvrctvorsrnrencnnnnnna, 6
8 C 10808 SPINDLE ~ outhoard =+ +« cc e cs s acrennesannsennoeses 2
9 c 1217 SPINDLE ~ center »++ v eo v n-- e i Teersrre 1
10 C 11992 AXLE & ARM -roller Iower =« =« + v st arccasranarserns 1
. 11 C 12323 I_‘EVER - rear ljit ------------------------------- 2
12 138- 2033 PIN - spirol roll 1/4" X 1-3/8"- -+ s v v v e st ncaneanann 2
13 C 11890 - TUBE & ARM -~ upper,roller supports » -+« « v o o e v v e i o v o o 1
14  138- 2008 PIN - spirol roll 1/4" X 1-1/8" = <+ =+ = e vt v v an i 1
15 132- 310 Pm’_cotterl/a"xl" R L I R I S P R R I |
16 C 12520 STUD -roller stop- * »* ** s« ==« s st et tinterronasans 1
17" 192- 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8"* ===+ «sc s st rvreecnnann 6
18 128- 103 NUT - 3/8” .................................... 6
19. C 12311 BRACKET - centerroller - -« o v o v v v v e v i u i iiaaL 1
20 A 70524 ROLLER - center, rubber 6-13/16"long - = --=------«+ > 1
21 C 12272 PLATE - rearroller === c serercmcrarnnon.. 1
22 195- 108 , WASHER - plain 11/16" LD., 1-3/4" QD" == =« - ==+ -+ v o+ 14
23 111- 362 BOLT -3/8"xX 1" N.C.Hex """ """ - " ceveversccan. 4
24 C 10942 WASHER - bearing seal ** -+ ----*"recscccccrcnec.. 3
25 C 10822 WASHER - mower gpindle =" " - =" " - e 3
26 C 12518 ROLLER - rubber 5-13/16M"« "+ Tttt e 1
o 29 A 70514 ROLLER - rubber 2-3/8" “ s s 4 st st s s e s e 2
28 A 70523 ROLLER - rubber 4-13/16" -« « ==« =x«coreeeusnannnsinn 4
§- 29 C 12288 SPACER - rearraller *+ -+ s s v oo iinniannnanan 2
ol E i,
{ ~
'
’ ! '
f R .
Printed in U. 8. A, : April, 1973
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ROTARY MOWER, GRADER‘ BLADE AND DUMP CART 11

EF. PART NO.

C 12283
C 13594
C 10822
126- 19
C 12252
C 12253
131~ 172
C 12251
C 12183
C 12225
C 12230
C 12259 °
138- 2002
C 12250
C 12354
C 12249
C 10483
C 12264
C 12255
C 12256
C 12238
113- 258
113- 257
192- 21
129- 103
C 12242
132- 310
C 12239
C 11985
C 10952
141- B
195- 530
C 12513
C 12267
C 11984
C 10821
C 12364
C 12365

~187- 1036

400 C - 12218

41.

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
48
50
51
52

Printed in U.S,A,

c 12219
111- 362
C 10898 -
c 12327
131- 163
C 12328
Cc 12571
C 14882
195- 522
131- 178
111- 317
Cc 12627
C 12519
A 70404
C 12664
128- 105
C 14285

MODEL E38 ROTARY MOWER

155 GARDEN TRACTOR

DESCRIPTION - REQ™D
DECK - MOWET E_38 ....... srs e e e e ASEEEIE I B R I R 1
COVER - frontdeck belt « -+ -- - v, 1
WASHER - mower spindle -+« -« -e e, 3
KEY - Woodruff #11 «~ « « ¢ v ¢« v s v s v v s e e e e e b e e 4
PULLEY -mOower drive: « « « « -« - v« c e o st tv e o v s ereneos 1
PULLEY - ‘mc‘)wer deck « « « o o o v s b s e b r e e e, RIS 3
NUT - Gripeo 3/4"-16 HeX« « + « « v v v v e e vuun e 3
PULLEY - etk ddler « v v = m o et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
BRACKET - idler« + v - v 4 o ot i et it e t et et a e e r s 1
FRAME = tOWET Lt . v v v vt v o e e e e e e e e et ee e e eeenson 1
BELLCRANK - Lift . ¢ . . . . . o i e it it it s et s st e e v e an 1
LEVER -front Lift .. . - o . o i e i et i it i i e . 1
PIN - spirol rall 3/16" X 1=1/4" . . . it i e e e e e e e s ne e i
CLAMP - tube « . v v v it et e s i e i e e e e e e e e 1
LEVER - tensioning . - « v c v v vt o vt it e e et e et ar e e n 1
SPACER - idler pulley. + « « « + o v vt i i it e i e it e 2
PULLEY -idler- ... - v« v v o - e e e e e e 2
BUSHING - {dler pulley « - = « « o« o it ottt e m et e n s nann e 2
BRACKET - idler pulley support L. H. - -+« - o v o v v b v i v e n s 1
BRACKET - idler pulley support R. H. v + 4 v v ¢ v v o v i v e v v s u 1
BPACER « - + v v - et v mo e e sneen v e i e e et e e e e ‘9
BOLT -3/8" X 6" N,C. HEX + v 2 s v v s v s o me e e i cimemann 1-
BOLT - 3/8" x 2~1/2" N.C. HEX + + s ¢ v v s a0 v v s mnmanncnens 1
LOCKWASHER - 8/8" « « « ¢t o ittt e ittt e it e nea s e 8
NUT - 3/8" N.C.HBX + * 0 v ¢ v oo s ar st sn st aseneanena 6 -
ROD - tension adjust .............................. 1
PIN-cotter 1/8" X 1™+« « v v v v e e e i e e e e i i e e e e e 8
NUT - adjusting - - - - « - X '1
ROD -leveling L.H. -« = v s s ¢ o o i it e e i e i i i i s v e e e a s 1
YOKE + v = o o o s v o v a n s et e e e e ettt e e e e 2
PIN - clevis 1/2" ................................ 2
WASHER - plain L 10
ROD-~leveling R.H, - -~ - -« - oot it i i i i it i i i e i, i
LINK - bottom 15t TLH. « « + v ¢ v v oo v o v ottt omassnannns 2
LINK - center Liff. « « - « « v ¢ s it it s e e vt b s e v e oo omsnaa 2
PIN - clevis 1/2" X B/8 « i et et e e i ie et ennaas 2
GUARD - deck belt R.H.. - - - . e R R T, |
GUARD -deckbelt LLH.: « « o o v v vt e iee e e it ssee e oann L1
SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" Self-tapping Hex Head . . . .. .. ....... 10
BRACKET - mower mounting'R. H,. . - .« ... 0 ee et i o n.,, 1
BRACKET -mowermounting L.H . . .. oot ii i v et v e v, 1
BOLT ~ 3/8" x 1~1/4" N.C, Rd. Hd. Sq. NecK . .o v v v vvo... 4
PIN-safety - ... 0 i it i it it e sttt e nn ‘oo 8
ROD - adjusting lift . ...... e e et e 1
NUT - 1/27" NoC. GTIPCO + + - v v v e e ememer e aaneascennes 1
ROD - Lft linK - ¢+ v« v v o i v e it e e v s b b s s e m st s mnn s 1
SLEEVE - HEt link - - + v v ¢t o it it it e et e et s s bt e e 1
BELT -drive «« ¢« v v e e e e i i i e i e i it i e s e 1
WASHER - plain 3/8" -+« .. ... e et e et e e e 2
NUT - 3/8" N.C. Gripeo ««- -« ... S e e e e e a e e e e 2
BOLT - 3/8"x7/8" N.C.Rd. Hd. Sq. NecK + » -« + v+ o v e e v v u s 1
BELT -mower deck - - - - + & & &t i o o it et t bt e mmann oot 1
DECAL-nostep « + o v o v o i v it it i i it i i aa e Tea. 2
DECAL - caution spinning blade - -« « « = « « & R e 2
DECAL - ASA Safety« - - = + v v oo e ot v ittt e i e v a v 2
NUT-1/2"N.C.HeX +++ v v reveesnssrnsranseannnnasss 2
PIN - c]eVJ_S 1/2 ------------------------------ « 1

April, 1973




ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 13

MODEL E44 ROTARY MOWER S
-2 s 155 GARDEN TRACTOR
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION a REQ'D |\
1 C 12169 @ DECK-mower E-44 ... et v vt rv i ritititneron e 1
2 C 13594 COVER - front deck Delt « « + « =« « =+ s v s s v v s nnaowssonss 1
3 C 10822 WASHER -~ mower spindle + =+« - s v 3
4 126- 19 KEY - Woodruff #31 « « ¢ - « v o 6 vttt s e n v v st ans s sosans 4
) C 12252 PULIEY -mower drive . « -« -« ccue ittt i 1
6 C 12253 PULLEY -mower deck « - o « o v v v oo s n oo v nn s s s 3
7 131- 172 NUT - Gripco 3/4"-16 Hex -+ v o v n v e -t feraans e ama 3
8 C 12251 } PULLEY -deckidler . ...« vve. B, RIS
9 C 12183 BRACKET -idler. ..o «:vvs.. e e e e L et 1
10 C 12225 JFRAME -mower Hff. - - - v o v v e i it s i s e st e mi e e se e 1
11 C 12230 BELLCRANEK - lft .. « o - ¢ -+ 4 0 s s v s s a o s o s mmsnocnuns o 1
12 C 12259 LEVER - front lift . ......... P, KRR
13 138- 2002 PIN - spirol roll 3/16" x 1-1/4" - « « vt ettt i i en e s nnenn 1
14 € 12250 CLAMP = tUDE « = « « v« v v e e e s e e onvonnonensonnonanns 1
15 C 12254 LEVER -belttension - - «- - v ivevin..n e 1
16 C© 12249 SPACER - idlerpulley « -« - v v s v v v e w oo mv oo g e 2
17 .C 10463 PULLEY — idler s - - « v s e st v v s s ms s s ensonsasson 2
18 C 12264 BUSHING - idler pulley - - - =+ -« - - - e e et i e e e 2
i C 12255 BRACKET - pivot LH, +++ -+« B I I I IR IR 1
20 C 12256 BRACKET ~ DiVOL RH, + o nvovmnmroeasanecnennnees.. 1
21 C 12236 SPACER - - - # 0 v rnveorostssanesnsnsensosesass e ae e 2
22 113- 258 BOLT - 3/8" X6 NC. Hex »r---vvevrmmnnm e s 1
~ 23 113- 257 BOLT - 3/B" x2-1/2" N.C. HEX » » v v s s s v e e et i i nnnn v 1
24 192- 21 LOGKWASHER = 3/8" « -« c ot v e v i i et iininannn 8
25 129- 103 NUT-3/8"N.C.HEX ++vovrsvoovvrrreceanecncen.es B
26 C 12242 ROD -beltadjust - + « « ¢« oo s 0 v v v v v v o LI R 1
27 132~ 310 PIN - COEr 1/8" X 1M e v v v v e v v enanroenananens SN 8
28 C 12239 NUT - adjusting + « « + « - e e e 1
» 29 'C 11985 ROD - fronttorear ift L.H. - .. - -« v v i, 1
30 C 10952 FOKE « « v tevee et e 2
31 141~ 6 B 1 R T 1 2
32 195- 530 WASHER = plain 1/2" -« s v e oo i me e vttt enanaaas s+ 10
33 C 12yl ROD - front to rear lift R.H.. . ... IR T I I I I, |
%4 C 122%7 LINK -~ bottom Lift I.H, « « - v+« = v = = - e e e 2
g5 Cc 11984 LINK - center lift. . .. - L ebeaerienenan, e e 2
36 C. 10821 PIN - clevis 1/2" X 0/B ¢t v v it e i n e ta it cnnnsossasns 2
37 C 12278 " GUARD -~ deck belt R.H. - ----- e e 1
38 C 12279 'GUARD - deckbelt LLH. - -- - ... EEEEEEEEE S |
39 187- 1036 - . SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" Self-tapping Hex Head . . . . . . ... ... .. 10
40 C 12218 BRACKET ~ mower mounting R.H.. - - . . g ceee e v, 1
41 C 12219 BRACKET ~ mower mounting L.LH. ....... e |
42 111- 362 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. Rd. Hd. Sq, Neck -....... ..l 4
43 C 10898 PIN-82fety « v oo v v v onvucnocnosnennnsas L 6
44 C 2327 ROD - adjusting Tift « « « o v o v v oo v v o v e e et e e e 1
45 131- 165 NUT - 1/2" N.C. Gripco: « « + + v« o v o n v e a- R LIRS §
46 C 12329 ROD -~ lift linK « - + ¢ v o e v s v o v nnnneenw Ry
47 C 12571 SLEEVE = lift link - -« v v = v - s s s v v v v s v s v et n o v e FAPIA |
48 C 14982 = BELT -drive -« - «:«e e mmanioevenrssannas I 1
49  195- 522 - WASHER - plain 3/B" « ¢ ¢ v e et e m vt itn o onsns 2
50 131- 178 NUT - 3/8” N.C. Gripco - - s s e e e o R IR 2
51 111~ 317 BOLT -3/8"x7/8" N.C.Rd. HG. Sq. NeecK + -+ -« - v s s o v v v v s 1
52 C 10919 BELT ~mowerdeck + + ++ - e v oo i i i ettt e e 1
53 C 12519 DECAL - no Step « -+ - e s e e LRI PR 2.1
54 70404 . DECAL - CAOULION « » + o v s v e« nm s s nn o rnnsvonnsansnans 2
55 € 12664 DECAL —ASA safety -+« c ¢t e v et v nmcm et n st is i e s e 2
56 129~ 105 NUT- 1/2" N.C,HeX ....voccers B e et e re e 2
57 C 14265 PIN - CLEVIS 12 = o = oo vt easasosnsnsnnsnsannnsasms 1

.

Printed in U.8.A. : April, 1973
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ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART.

15
' v -
. MODEL E44R ROTARY MOWER
REF, PART NO. DESCRIPTION . . . REQ'D
1 C !ﬁ12169 DECK - mower E-44 « - --"--"~ P SRR 1
2+ C 13594 -+ COVER-frontdeckbelt -7 - rrrmmrmrererer 1 -
-3 C 10822 WASHER - mower spindle = * =" """ "" """ R mer e 3 <
4 - 126- 19 - KEY - Woodruff #1] - ---=~-=*==+ =+~ Lrentermrrre 4
5 C 12252 PULLEY - mower drive + - -- =<« "-*" R 1
6 C 12253 , PULI:EY - mower deck---**"* - - R L LI I I IR R RO 3
7 131- 172 NUT - Gripco 3/4"-16 Hex- « - - - - I 3
B - C -12251 PULLEY - deck idler = + = - - -~-- - I e 1
9 C 12183 BRACKET - idler--- -« » IR I I I e e e 1
10 - € 12225 FRAME - mower lift - ---------c-+*-v»r- e e 1
11 C 12230 BELICRANK = lift - = « = ¢+ = s e s e e et e v s v v s im0 oo EE St
122 C 12259 LEVER - front lift - -+« ++ -« - S R O LI |
13, 138- 2002 PIN - spirol roll 3/16" x 1-1/4"+« -+« =+~ R I 1
14 C 12250 CLAM-P'-,tube ................................. 1
15 € 12254 SPACER - idler pulley *»- -+ - - - deeees e s s e e 0 e n e m e e |
16 C 12249 PULLEY - idler pulley -« «* s ----c-rr e e enn 2
17 C 10483 PULLEY -idler= "+ """ = ccmcosr oot cossenan 2
18 -C 12264 ' - BUSHING - idler pulley * == -+ = =" e~ St 2
« 19 € 12255 BRACKET - idler pulley support LH. * - " " * e 1
.20 C 12256 _ ) BRACKET - idler pulley support R.H, - = ===t o 1 .
21 C 12236 BPACER - = " = r ¢~ s =t s v o0 ncu vt vt o cnnnanascnas 2
«"22 113- 258 BOLT - 3/8" x 6" N,C. Hex = -+ sz 1
/23 113- 257  BOLT-3/8"x2-1/2N.C,Hex +--=-------" RERERREERE -1
24 192~ 21 IOCKWASHER - 3/8" - -+ e esnns AL IR A
25 129- 103 NUT-3/8"N.CHex -------------+" AR S 8
, 26 C 12242 ROD - belt adjust » - =+ == == e v s v neeeennn AR 1
P27 132- 310 PIN—COttEI‘l/B”Xl""""""“"""j"" ........ 8
i 28 @ 12239 NUT - adjusting - -+~ v« « v« » == - I PRI 11
; 29 C 11985 ROD.,- leveling L‘H. .;- ........ e s s s 4 e s moAsmomE s e o a 1
| 30 C 10952 . YO;{E .......... } .......................... AL |
;31 141- 6 PIN - clevis 1/2' = - &g - - - R R NI 2 e #
| 32 195- 830 . WASHER - plam 1/2" ? ............................ 10
.‘J ' 33 C 12513 Rod = RH.® == v« s m s s s s v o e s er s rs s tme s oot s v e 1 . I
s34  C 12267 LINK - leveling LH,-* -+~~~ A S 2 -
|35 C 11984 LINK - center lift= = o v rrenoaeeecann e 2
i 36 C 10821 PIN - clevis 1/2" R T/8" =+ v o v v v o mee s nosenee e 2
| 37 C 12278 GUARD - deck belt RH. - -+ -r - R 1
;38 C 12279 GUARD - deckbelt LH. -« s-rceerrsarveercaay 1
! 39 187- 1036 SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" Self-tapping Hex Head - + + + = - =« = = « 10
! 40. C. 12281- - BRACKET - mower mounting R.H, ++ - -« =-« e eonn =1
41 ¢ 12282 BRACKET - mower mounting LLH. -+« -o-errnepnrenn. 1 -
b 420 111- 362 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C. Rd. Hd, Sq. Neek - -+ - - f'} srenee- 4
' 43 C 10898 PIN - safety -« + =« v e vn - P I 2. B
| 44 C 12328 ROD - adjusting Jiff « =« - - s orromomrmrncnnnnn. Feee 1 e
| 45 131- 165 NUT - 1/2" N.C. Gripeo - -+ -= - e AR 1
E 46 C 1233‘0 ROQ - lift link ¢+ + =+ -+ - " h e e e e e e R I IR A R 1
47 C 125% JSLEEVE < 1iftlink - - - - s s s s s s msovmsemecmnmmeeeees 1
48 C 14894 BELT -drive = r--- ¢+ smremasrreccncncccnns s 1
49  195- 522 WASHER - plain 3/8" ==+ - vt s e mm s e 2
50 131- 178 NUT - 3/8" N.C. Gripen: * + rr s - rrmss e rivee e 2
51 111- 317 BOLT - 3/8" x 7/8" N.C. Rd. Hd. 8Sq. Neck » =« ===+ -+ 1
52 C 10919 BELT - mpwerdegk - - - - =+ == ss e senenen raere e 1
53 C 12519 DECAL - no Step ..................... i e e e e i a e e 2
4 A 70404 DECAL = caution « « ¢ = « = = v = 6 s v v o n s s o o v vt v s e s e s s R a
556 C 12664 DECAL - ASA safety - --- - rrvrmemremr s cnineen 2
56 129~ 105 NUT - 1/2"N,C.HEX +++--t st st ovosssncconnsreonena 2
57 ¢ 14265 PIN - clevi§s 1,27 +everonssnsnensvansssseadansenans |
Printed in U,S.A, . ‘ April 1973
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. ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 17
MODEL E44T ROTARY MOWER
T-90 UTILITY TRANSPORTER
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION . REQ'D
1 C 12169 DECK -mower E-44 .. ... vn ettt nennns 1
2 C 13594 COVER - frontdeckbelt - » -« s v - vunvtiowmenanan.. ..
3 C 10822 WASHER - mower spindle + +» s+ =« v voe e sion s 3 . :
4 126- 19 EEY - Woodruff #11 . - - -« .- oot i in ittt e i 4" &
5 C 12252 PULLEY -mower drive - - - -+« v v o v i v v ot v in e v ans oy 1
6 -~ C 12253 PULLEY ~mowerdeck - - - - - - -+ - - v v ot a v st i v n e v 3
7 131- 172 NUT -~ Gripco 3/4"-16 Hex: - - -+ - - R I
8 C 12251 PULLEY -deckidler « e v s v v v v venvnn, wt r e e 1
9 C 12183. BRACKET - idler« : - .- -- R I I R EIICT S
10 C 12590 FRAME - mower lft « = v = e v vvonenasss v onn R
11 C 12230 BELLCRANK = lift -« v v v et ve v v e inie e 1
12 C 12259 LEVER - front Lift - - .« -« ... e e I I 1
13 138- 2002 PIN - spirol roll 3/16" x 1-1/4" « -« - S ot it i a L IR |
14 C 12250 CLAMP-tube «««- .. R R L EE e e e . e 1
15 " C 12254 'LEVER - tensioning’ « - -« « + + sz s e s e s sn v s e s e 1
16 C .12249 SPACER - idler pulley. « « v v oo v vnnn-. N i 2
17 C° 10463 PULLEY -ddler: - v evevruvennn.w T I 2
18 .C 12284 BUSHING - idler pulley ™ « « « ¢ s s v v v v v oW e 2
19 C 12255 BRACKET - idler pulley support L.H, . . ... .... e P |
20 C 12256 . BRACKET - idler pulley support R.H. % v v v 2000 1
21 C 12236 BPACER + v v v sttt ittt e e e e ees 20 -
22 113- 258 . BOLT - 3/8" x 6" N.C. Hex - . ..% .. ... smt ettt e 1
23 113- 257 BOLT - 3/8" x2-1/2"N.C. HEX -~ v~ e e e v e c e et e imennn 1
© 24 1924, 21 LOCKWASHER - 3/8" - ... .- R L “‘16
25 - '129- 103 NUT -3/B™N.C.HEX - - - v v ittt vieea s 3 B
C 12501 ROD - beltadjust .+ . ......... s c e Brme e 1
27 132- 310 PIN - cotter 1/8" x 1" v s v v v v v e e e e e Ae%.. 8
28 C 12239  -NUT - adjusting - - - . . e e e 1
29 C 11985 = “ROD - leveling L.H. % e v v v fumnnennencennennnnn. 1
30 C 10952 YOKE. - v i v o vv v e e e e e e e e r i c e e, S.2
31 . 141-_ 6 PIN - clevis 1/2" & vt s it it e e e s m s i s e e e s e m e 2 =
32 195=7 530 WASHER - plain 1/2%. « o i i ottt e s i te e nn it s tan s 10 '
33 C 12543 ROD-RH. --:.... et et e 1
34 C 42264 - LINK-leveling LH.....v . vvevaenvnn.. eeeeas - 2
35 C J71984 LINK - center Lift........ e e e M e e e e e e st 2
36 C 10821 PIN - clevis 1/2" x /8" « v v v e e v e et i i i i i e e u s weses 2
3, C 12278 GUARD - deck belt R.H., + -+« %« e e i e e s e 1
38 C i 12279 GUARD - dQCk bE]_.E;L.E__'_;‘ A R 1
39  187- 1036 SCREW - 1/4" x 1/2" Self-tapping Hex Head «u+ « - <"« =+ s s ¢+ o & 10
40 C 12585 BRACKET - mower mounting R.H,- - +-+ ¢ v v e v s v ass st v unans 1
41 C 12586 BRACKET - mower mounting L.H. -- ... . RN w1 .
42 111- 362 BOLT - 3/8" x 1-1/4" N.C, Rd. Hd, Sq. Neck + +« v e v v v v enn 4 <
43 C 10898 PIN - safety -+ »occuoueaueennnn. e e e e e e e, 6
44 C 12582 ROD - adjusting Lift + « = = - @ v v s n i ittt st vt e nmans 1
45 131- 165 NUT - 1/2" N.C. Gripco. - « « = « + + + « I TR AP PP R SR | .
46 C 12593 ROD - Lft linK « - - v o v o it mene s easmacansnaanenensna 1
47 C 12571 SIEEVE -~ Lft 1ink « 0 v v st v st s eoansaatcnmaonsoneens 1
48 C 14894 BELT - drive. . . - . T 1
49 185- 522 WASHER - plain 3/8" + - - o - v s e e i it ettt eeavanaeens 2
50 131- 178 "NUT - 3/8" N.C. Gripco- - - + + + » « » e e e e a e e 2
51 111- 317 BOLT -3/8"x7/8"'N.C.RA. Hd. Sq. Neck + « + v v v v e e v v venn 1 .
52 C 10919 ) BELT-mowerdeck - - .« vt vttt in v vnwosas A |
53 . C 12519 -DECAL-mnostep - - - -+ .o i oL, S 2
54 A T0404 DECAL - cauttion -+ .-+« .« ... R R R I PP 2
55 C 12664 DECAL - ASA safety. « v v o oot v il 2 .
56  129- 105 NUT - 1/2" N.C.Hex - .-%-... o m e me e e i 2
87 C 14265 PIN - clevis 1/2" ..o vivvne R R T 1
Printed in U.S,A. . . " April 1973
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CASE ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUI/VIP CART
C15081 DECK IDLER KIT

- REF. PART NO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C 15081_ Klfr_deckidler ----- P i ) teerssssssasssess
1 C 144892 SPRING - liftrrvosescereas. et e e s 1
2 129- 102 NUT - 5/16" NC hex ZP» « » - - Tevenens R R 1
3 192- 20 LOCWASHER - 5/16” FPer s s v asr s e s s s s srwreas 1
4  113- 102 BOLT - 5/16" X 3/4" NC hex ZP*+=vrerecravceiorens 1
5 C 15077 BRACKET - Spring anchor« * e s errsrrocsanmecaraa. 1
6 131~ 178 NUT - lock 3/8" NChex ZP » s+« >+ LR RN 2
_ 7 195- 522 WASHER - plain 3/:8" FP-*r s s e rerrecrsrsssnnnnn .. D
, 8 C 14731 BRACKET - idler+s += v« = v hesasecaearserra s 1
9 C 14768 SPACER »+*svevesnscs e h e s sasaa S e saes 1
10 195- 530 WASHER - plain 1/2"‘ZP ............. N R 1
. 11 113- 207 BOLT - 3/8" x'1" NChex ZP s v ererrerersnscnsas cen1
N
\\
< -
\‘—
. 5
- s e
\
i
5
. -
¢ o \-
& T
X ¥ -
. ' - N
Printed in U, 8, A: June 1969

o

o

FOR “E” SERIES -MOWERS
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ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART . 19
MODEL D40 GRADER BLADE

155 GARDEN TRACTOR

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 10850 FRAME - e o L U= W R R R N T T T T 1.
2 C 10820 PIN-clevis = 5/B! o v s v s s b 1o ottt s e sttt camannna 2
3 C 10898 PIN-safety * oo v eve i en ottt ettt tnnannnes 4
4 C 12887 LINK - grader lift «» .. .. T T T T T T 2 -
5 C 10821 PIN-clevis - 1/2" «cvv v ininnnnnn. L I 4
6 132- 48 PIN - cotter = 1/8" X 1™+t v s e tevtnmunsnnortennnnnn 4
7 C 10987 BOLT - 3/8"X3"hex head +«« t v e v e nvenenennneess S |
g C 10966 SPRm’G = eXtENSION & » = ¢ 5 =t s e s e e n s e e a s e st e s 1
9 C 10965 PLUG - spring adjustment - - - R N 1
16 C 10821 SPRING - compression » +« v v v e ittt iiiiinennn. 1
11  C 10898 WASHER = CUD = = = ¢ vt oo v s st e tonn st sessnsnsonseena 1
12 129- 103 NUT - 3/8"- 168 N. C. v oo vttt mmam et s enmenenneneus 1
13 C 10873 WELDMENT - blade Pivot « « + » =+« e vt te st ennnsncenns. 1
14 15- 856 BOLT - 1/2" X 3-1/2"N, C, -+ vevevnnrunnn I IR 1
15 92-° 8 WASHER - 1/2"SAE Std, 10CK -« =+ s e v v v v vt anmsnncnenns 1
16 25- 108 NUT-1/2"—13N.C.------------------------g ...... 5
17 141- 58 PIN - cl6WS = 1/2"~ « v v s . e e e -2
18 C 10870 BLADE - 44" grader. « - v v v o i ettt n e m e raas s SR e |
18 C 11049 BOLT = 3/8" X 10" N, C. ZP + ¢ v vttt v v v v s s ennnennsnannene. 1
20 C 10968 SHOE = Grader« o o o v v o o v st s st e ms st o emansocseseenes 2
21 C 10871 BLADE -44" gcraper - - - « . - . e i e et e e 1
22 11- 516 BOLT - 5/168" X 1" round head « « e« v v et e vt s e v e van v e 9
23 92- 5 WASHER - 5/16" SAE std. 10CK « + =+ + vt v v v e v e st eannnnnn 9
24 25- 105 NUT - 5/16"-18 heX » ¢ v v v v vt o s u v cnnne s . 9
25 C 10888 PIN - JOCKIIIE + = o v+ o v st ot v s sns s et noossnnannenenns 1
26  111- 342 BOLT - 3/8"x 1" - round head, SQUATE NECK + = + = + v == v v v v v 1
' H
\ e -
. .
- \ . :
‘ x
Printed in U. S. A, : g A ' April, 1973
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ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 21
MODEL D4OR GRADER BLADE -
195 GARDEN TRACTOR AND T-90 UTILITY . TRANSPORTER |
REF.PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

1 C 10850 @~ FRAME -grader . vocrvvv--n e e e e e e e
2 C 10820 PIN-clevis - 5/B" «t v ot oreescecanasrronacoannnnas

C 10898 ) Pm - Safety R R ¢ 6w e . N -
4 12887 LINK - grader lift « c s cvr oot cncn i nnensrann
C 10821 PIN -cleviS ~ 1/2", t e e vt et i v er s s s tssonaaasnansns )
8- -132- 48 PIN-cotter - 1/8" X 1™ «a v e vnv ot annansnnan e s v
7 'C 10867 BOLT -3/8"x3"hexhead -+ .0ttt vssnsasssan ‘
B C 10966 SPRING - extension = =% « «c c s s e s eeeean i annen )
9 C 10965 PLUG - spring adjustment « -+ +vvvveenvvns sresenan .
10 C 10921 SPRING - compressiom « -« c s s st s s a s v nnsnasasssna . 1
11 C 10836 WASHER - cup -+ =+ et e e EEEEEEEE . .1
12 -129- - 103 NUT -3/8"-1BN, C. o corvnenns P S |
13 C 10873 WEIDMENT -bladepivot - « « « v s c e v v v st e nasdn 1
14 15- BSE BOLT -1/2"x3-1/2"N. C, ++cvevncrunnn R A R 1
15 92- 8 WASHER - 1/2" SAE std, lock ) e e 1
16 25- 108 NUT - 1/2"-13 N, C. + -+ Fuv e bnnn : 5
17 141- 56 PIN-clevis = 1/2" «+ s vnroe v v 2
18 C 10881 . BLADE - 50" grader- « « «++ R 1
19 C ' 11049 BOLT - 3/8"x 10" N. C. ZP 1 N
20 C 10868 | SHOE -grader +««« v evaeavnasfhostiortainoanes 2
21. C 10878 BLADE - 50" straper- -« -« --- R Teeenen 1
22 11- 516 OLT - 5/16" x 1" round head - -+ "+ v ru .- R 10
WASHER - 5/16" SAE std. lock + - oA 5o v s e v v R 10
NUT - 5/16"-18 hex + +'+ » » « + e e o i e i i e « s 10
PIN - locking + o+« =+ AT - i a s 1
BOLT - 3/8" x 1" - round head/ square neck » .« ++«eaevs o 1

a

Printed in U. 8, A,

April, 1973



ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 23

¢
!

MODEL C50 DUMP CART

156 AND 195 GARDEN TRACTORS
AND T-80 UTILITY TRANSPORTER

Printed in U, S. A,

REF. PART NO. . DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 186- 218 SCREW - 5/8" No. Sroundhead . ... .. c.vuursenennnnn..
2 C 11436 ANGLE - stiffener . ............... R
3 C 11437 TAIL GATE - wood -« -+ vv.un e e e T e,
4 C 10660 BODY - trailer asgembly....... e
5 132- 83" PIN - cotter 3/16" x 1-1/4" . .. ........ e e e e
8 A 70063 WHEEL - assembly ........ e e
7 A 70479 RIM-wheel4x8............ e e e e e e
8 70398 BUSHING - wheel flanged 3/4"% ... ....... e e e 2
8 219- 1 GREASE FITTING - Z8IK. « - & 4t v ot e e et s ot mmmmeesmms
10 € 10664 BRACKET -axle . ...¢evieeennnnnn.. e,
11 12- 512 BOLT - 5/16"x3/4"rd. hd., 5. n€CK = o v o v v v v oo v nnnn. .
12 92- 5 WASBHER - 5/16" SAE Std. 10K « =+« v v v v v e e neons e eenn
13 25- 105 NUT - 5/168" N.C.HEX v v v v vt v vt v e e e et mevnn s saemns
14° C 10666 TONGUE - rear assembly withaxle. . ......... R
15 12- 812 BOLT - 3/8"x3/4" rd. hd., S0. DECK.- + « « « = v o v et v v v e e
18 92- 8 WASHER - 3/8" SAE std. lock ...... e e e e et aa.
17 25- 106 NUT = 3/8"N.C.HEX v v ovvvtnnsanniiinnnnennnnnnns
18 C 10665 TONGUE - frontassembly . - . ..... ... ...
19 C 10681 LEVER - release + « . - - . . . e et
20 +C 10662 KNOB - releasge lever s+ . . . .. m et et e e a e 1
21 15- 656 BOLT - 3/8"X3-1/2"heX Head - - v v v v v e et e e e e mememe e
22 25- 146 NUT - 3/8" N.C. NBX JAII- = ¢ ¢ o ¢ e e o v v memv e memmnnsenna®
23 € 106863 SPRING - release Jever . v v v v o v i it i ottt e s as e e n e
24 95- 5 WASHER - 5/18" SAE std. plain « -« v v v v oo e e i e s s
25 25- 105 NUT - 5/18" NoC. ReX - 5 o o o e v ottt et et m e e enene e
26 25- - 145 NUT - 5/16" N.C. ReX JAM . . ot ittt e st e e e e eeee s

- i

June, 1967
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ROTARY MOWER, GRADER BLADE AND DUMP CART 25
MODEL ES50 DUMP CART ?
. 166 AND 195 GARDEN TRACTORS 7
AND T-90 UTILITY TRANSPFPORTER

REF. PART NO. . DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 C 13417 N o i
2 C 13416 BODY &\ttt ittt e 1
3 132- 312 . PIN - cotter, 3/16" X 1-1/4" « . . oo, .. e e re e a2 B
4. 195- 109. WASHER, 3/4" . .. .. it e, e e heae e 4
5 - A 70398 BUSHING - 3/4" flanged . .. .......... et e, 4
5] 219- 1 FITTING-lube . . . . ... it i, e e 2

7 A 70479 WHEELRIM @ . ...t iin e e oo 2.
8 321- 429 DECAL -Case. .o ii it e e, 2
9 111~ 215 BOLT - 5/16" x 3/4" Rd, Hd. 8q. Neck Zinc Plated . .-....... 11
10 192- 20 LOCKWASHER - 5/16" Zinc Plated. . .. ................ 11
11 129- 102 - NUT - 5/16" N.C. Hex Zinc Plated . .. ... "v0.r v ..., 11
12 C 13418 BRACKET -~ 2xle mounting « v c v o v v i v v ieme e e eene e 2

: 13 C 13419 BRACKET -release. ............. e e i, 1

:14 C 13425 . TONGUE - rear assembly w/axle . . . ...00us.. .. . 1-
15 C 13421 TONGUE - front - . . v i v i e e s e e e e e e me e e 1
16 C 13422 JATCH ~release. . - . . oo vnn ... e e e s e e 1
17 C 13423 GUIDE - release .- :-.ua...... e e e e et e e e, 1
{ 18 | € 13420 ° SPRING -~ TeleSE .« v cvvvvnesnm e 1
19 C 13428 || LEVER - release. - .. ...uooueennnnnunennnn 1
20 131- 351 NUT - 10cK 5/16" = - s aweu. . e e = .1
21 113- 103 BOLT - 5/16" x 1" N.C, Hex -5 ¢ ol i s i i i e e e e e e e e Tl

< - T . e L
/—-M______.» ! R DSOS - o ‘_}‘
v . £ 3
o
b
I — e S,
a
” o ) /
) ' Printed in U. S, A, . ~ April, 1973
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. 26 NUMERICAL INDEX ﬁ -
. 'REF PART PAGE REF. PART ] ..
Z‘?:'." Z‘S‘.;E NO NO. NO. ' NO. NO. NO. NO.
0063 23 8 - C 10898 13 43 C 12230 15 11
i ;0393 23 8 C 10898 15 43 C 12230 17 11
-A 170398 25 5 C 10898 17 43 C 12238 11 21
A 70404 11 54 C 10898 19 3 C 12238 13 21
A 70404 13 54 C. 10898 21 3 C 12238 15 21
A 70404 15 54 C' 10899 5 2 C 12236 . 17 21
A 70404 17 54 g 10899 . 7 2 C 12239 11 28
A 70479 23 7 10899 9" 2 C 12239 13 28
A 70479 25 7 C - 10919 13 52 C 12239 15 28
‘A 70514 -9 27 C- 10919 15~ 52 C 12239 . 17 28
A 70523 5 286 C 10919 17 52 C 12242 11 28
A 70523 9 28 C 10921 19 10 .C 12242 13 28
A 70524 5 20 C 10921 21 10 C 12242 15 26
A 70524 7 20 G- 10942 5 24 C 12249 11 18
A 70524 9 20 C . 10942 7 24 C . 12249 13 18
C 10463 " 11 17 C 10942 9 24- |- C - 12249 15 18
-C 10483 13 17 C 10952 11 30 C 12249 17 16
C 10463 15 17 C 10952 13 30 C 12250 11 14
C 10463 17 17 C 10952 15 30 C 12250 13 14
C 10660 23 4 C 10952 17 30 C 12250, 15. 14
C 10661 23 19 C 10965 19 9 C 12250 17 14
C 10862 23 20 C 10965 21 . 3 C 12251 11 8
C 10663 23 23 ¢ 10966 19 8 "C 12281 13 8
C 10664 23 10 C 10966 21 8- |-C 12251 15 8
C 10665 23 18 C 10967 19 7 C 12251 17 8
C 10866 ‘23 14 C 10987 21 7 C 12252 11 5
C 10807 5 1 C 10968 19 - 20 C 12252 13 5
C 10807 7 1 C ' 10968 21 20 C 12252 15 5
C 10807 9 1 C . 11049 19 19 C 12252 17 5
C 10808 5 8 C 11049 21 19 C 12253 11 6
C 10808 7 8 C 11436 23 2 C 12253 13 6
C 10808 9 .8 C 11437 23 3 C 12253 15 6
C 10810 . 5 3 C 11984 11 35 C 12253 17 6
C. 10810 ° 7 3 C 11984 13 35, "C 12254 11 15
C - 10810 - 8 3 C 11984 15 35 C 12254 13 15
C 10820 18 2 C 11984 17 35 C 12254 15 15
C 10820 21 2 C 11985 11 29 C 12254 17 15
C 10821 11 36 C 11985 13 29 C 12255 11 19
C 10821 13 36 . C 118985 15 29 C 12255 13 . 19
C 10821 15 36 C 11985 17 29 C 12255 15 19 °
C 10821° 17 36 C 11990 .1 13 - C 12255 17 19
.C 10821 19 5 ¢ 11990 g 13 C 12256 11 20 -
€ 10821 21 5 C 11992 7 10 C 122586 13 20 o
C 10822 5 25 C 11992 9 10 C 12256 15 20
- C 10822 1 25 C 12169 13 1 C 12256 17 20
C 10822 g 25 C 12169 15 . 1 C 12259 11 12
C loszz 11 3 C 12169 17 1 C 12259 13 12
C 10822 13 3 c 12177 5 9 C 12259 15 12
C 10822 15 3 C .12177 7 9 C 12259 17 12
C los22 17 3 c 12177 9 9 C 12281 5 6 .
C 10850 19 1 C 12183 11 9 C 12262 7 6
C 10850 21 1 C ., 12183 13 9 C 12262 g 8
c- 10870 .~ 19 18 C 12183 15 9 C 12284 11 . 18
C 10871 ° 19 21 C 12183 17 9 C 12264 13 18
C 10873 19 13 C . 12218 11 40 C 12264 15 18
C 10873 21 13 "C 12218 13 40 C 12284 17 < 18
C 10878 21 21 C  r2219 11 41 C 12286 9 29 -
C 10881 21 18 C 12219 13 41 C 12287 11, 34
C 10888 19 25 C 12225 11 10 C 12261 13 34
C 10888 21 25 C 12225 13 10 C 12267 . 15 34
C 10896 19 11 c 12225 15 10 C 12267 17 «_ 34
C 10895 21 11 C 12230 11 11 C 12272 5 21 .
C 10898 11 43 C 12230 13 11 c 12272 v 7

i

-

NUMERICAL INDEX . 27

PART PAGE REF. PART - PAGE REF. PART PAGE REF.

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. No. 'NO. No.
C 12272 g 21 C 13418 25 2 111- 317 15 51
C 12278 13 37 C 13417 25 1 111- 317 17 51
C 12278 15 37 . C 13418 25 12 111- 342 19 26
C 12278 17 317 . C 13419 25 13 111- 342 21 26
C 12279 13 38 C 13420 25 18 111- 362 5 23
C 12279 “ 15 38 C . 13421 . 25 15 111- 382 7 - 23 .
£ 12279 7. 38 C 13422 25 16 I11- 382 9 23
C 12281 15 40 C 13423 25 17 111- 382 11 42
C 12282 15 41 C 13424 25 18 111- 362 13 42
C 12283 11 1 € 13425 25 14 111~ 382 15 42
C 12307 5+ 13 C 13584 11 2 111- 362 17 42 -
C 12309 5 10 C 13594 13 2 113- 102 17B 4
C 12311 5, 19 C 13594 15 2 113- 103 25 21
C 1231 7 19 C 135%4 17 2 113- . 207 17B 11
C . 12311 9 19 "C 14285 11 57 13- 257 11 . 23
C 12323 5. 1w C 14265 13 57 113- 257 13 23
C 12323 7 11 C 14285 15 57 113. 257 15 23
C 12323 9 ir ¢ 14265 17 57 113. 257 17 23
C 12327 11 44 C 14482 17B 1 113. 258 1 22
C 12327 13 44 C 14731 178 8 113- 258 13 22
C 12328 15 44 C 14786 17B 9 113- 258 15 29
C 12329 S C 14894 15 48 113- 268 17 22
C 12329 13 46 C 14894 17 48 - 115- 208 5 7
C 12330 15 46 C 14982 11 48 115. %08 7 7
C 12364 11 a7 C ""14982 ‘T3 48 115. 208 9 7
C 12385 11 38 C 15077 17B 5 126- 19 1 4

12513 :

L¢3 1 58 HARDWARE CODE NUMBERS | 126- 19  13.. 4
C 12513 13 33 - 128- 19 15 4
C omsis 17 s | 1t s 19 22 | 16 1 17 4
C 12518 4 on 11- 518 21 22 129- 102 25 11
& 1on1g . 26 12- 512 23 11 129- 102 17B 2

12-  Bl2 23 15 129- 103 5 =~ 18

2 C 12518 9 26 v
G 12318 3 15- 612 5 4 129- -103 7 18
¢ 12818 T 15- 612 7 4 EH SO+

15- 612 9 4 129- 103 11 25
C 12519 7 3 : : 1
17 .5 15- 856 9 120- 103 15 25
C 12520 5 .16 : ! 14
g : 15- 856 21 14 - 128~ 103 17 25
¢ 12520 7 16
95 105 19 24 129- 103 19 12
C 12520 9 16
. 25- 105 2 2 129- 103 21 12
C 12571 11 47 1 4

‘C 12571 13 a7 - 25. 105 23 13 1282 105 11 56

C 12571 15 47 4 20- 105 232 125~ 109 A

| 25- 106 23 17 129- 105 15 56
c 12571 17 47 25 108 19 6 129- 105 17 58
C- 12565 ° 17 ' 40 1

25- 108 21 16 _-131- 165 .11 45

C 12586 17 41 25. 145 23, 28 1312 185 13 45
C 12590 17 10 25- 148 23 29 131- 165 . 15 45
C 12501 17 26 92 5 - 19 3 131- 165 17 45
C 12592 17 44. 92, 5 21 3 131- 172 .. . 7
C 12593 17 46 95 5 23 2 131- 172 13+ 7
C 12815 15 2 02 6 5 5 131- 172 15 7
C 12615 17 2 g2 6 7 .5 1314 172, 17 7
C. 12827 11 52 92- ¢ & 9 5. 131;;*,- 178 11 50
C 12643 13 48 . 9. 8 23 18 1315 178 13. 50
C 12664 11 S5 02- 8 19 15 131~ 178 15 50
C 12664 13 b5 92. 8 21 15 131- 178 17 50
C 12664 15 55 95- 5 23 24 131; 178 17B 6
C 12664 17 55 111- 2'15 25 .8 131- 351 ‘25 20 T
C 12887 . 19 4 111- 317 11 51 132- 48 18 ]
C 12887 21 4 111- 317 13 51 132- 48 21 6




L]

- ., NUMERICAL INDEX _
PART - _“PAGE- REF~ PART PAGE REF.. ~ PART PAGE REF ‘
NO. « No.” NO. , NO. NO. NO. NO. . NO. NO .\
= Re a i -
132- 93 23 5 [~ . .- —_—
132— - 310 5 - 15 | _ 5 ‘
132- 310 T 15 -
“132- 310 g 15 _ - .
i32- 310 11 27 | .t :
- 132~ 310 13 - 27 | ]
132: - 310 © 15 27 . . > :
132~ 316 . . 17T 27| - ) )
T 182- . 312 225 - 34 ' i : ) {
, 138- 2002, 11 ™13 .
138- 2002 13 13 - . . "
‘138- 2002 15 .18
138- 2002 - 17 13 -, . . )
138- 2008 _ 5 14 . - . E
138- 2008 7. : .
. ¥38- 2008 9 14° . \
138- ° 2033 5 ) > U
138- 2033 7 12 |- . i
138- 2033 9 - 12 = \ .
141- 77 6 -4a1, 381 -
141~ 6 13 31 \
. 141- 8 15 - 31 - ‘
141- 6 17 .31 ) e
, 141- 56 19 . 17 .} . A .
141- 56 21 - 17 -t
188- 218 23 1 ) - ,
187- 1036 11 39. ] - : . -‘
187-  1036. 13 ', 39 L .
187- 1036 15 * 39 d -
187- 1036 17 39 : .
192-  *+20 7B 3 . | .
192-  ° 20 .25 10 . oo : : o
192- 21 5. 17 e _ o - B !,
192- 21. 7 17 . _ - | . ;
192- 21 g © 17 - , _ u
192- a1 11 24, . ,
192- 21 13 24 . g - .
192- . 21 15, 24 . -
192- 21 17 24 i
195- 108- 5 22 L
195- 108 T - 22 . ,
195~ 108 9 22 | i _— . 3 : : : ‘
195- 108 25 4 AN - ST L . . . 3 , . ‘
T N | Ingersoll - Equipment Co., Inc.
195- 522 - 13 49 : : . [ c ] -
195- 522 15 49 ‘. , .9 i ) 7 ! | ‘
195- 522 17 49 . : . - _ .
195- 522 17B 7 o * - b _ i
195- 530 11 32 .
195- 530 ° 13 32 ‘ 7
195- 530 15 32 - :
32
178 10
23 9 1.,
25 - 6 .
25 8
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